


 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Obamacare Explained: A Tax Professional’s Guide For 

Individuals and Small Businesses 

Copyright © 2014 by Shawn Wesley, EA 

 

http://tallytaxman.com/   

 

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced 

or transmitted in any form or by any means without written 

permission from the author. 

 

If you find any incorrect information presented in this 

course, please contact us at http://tallytaxman.com/ and 

submit an errata report. 

 

Published in October 2014 

 

Printed in the United States of America 

 

ISBN 978-XXXXXXXXXX / X-XXXX-XXXX-X 

http://tallytaxman.com/
http://tallytaxman.com/


TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Obamacare Explained: A Tax 
Professional’s Guide For 

Individuals and Small Businesses  
  

Table of Contents  
 

 

Table of Contents .....................................................3 

My Story ....................................................................8 

About Shawn Wesley, EA (B.S., Regents 
College) ..........................................................8 

Introduction ............................................................11 

About this Book .................................................14 

The Affordable Care Act: A Contextual History ...17 

About the Patient Protection and Affordable 
Care Act ........................................................17 

The History of the Debate for National Health 
Care ...............................................................23 

Overview of Tax Provisions Included in the 
Affordable Care Act ................................................40 

Individual Tax Provisions Explained ................42 

Overview of the Premium Tax Credit ............... 42 

Credits versus Deductions ................................. 44 

Individual Shared Responsibility Payment ...... 45 

Minimum Essential Coverage ............................ 46 

Employer Tax Provisions Explained ................47 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) Employees ............. 47 

Small Business Health Care Tax Credit ............. 48 

Small Business Health Options Program (SHOP)
........................................................................ 49 

Employer Shared Responsibility Payment ....... 50 

ACA Tax Provisions for Individuals and Families
 .................................................................................53 

Individuals Shared Responsibility Payment ....53 

Exemptions .........................................................53 

Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit .............56 

Other Tax Provisions for Individuals and 
Families ........................................................58 

Adoption Credit .................................................. 58 

Itemized Deductions for Unreimbursed Medical 
Expenses ........................................................ 61 

Additional Medicare Tax .................................... 64 

Net Investment Income Tax ............................... 64 

ACA Tax Provisions for Employers ......................71 

Calculating Full-Time Equivalents (FTEs) ........72 

Small Employers (Less than 50 FTEs) .............75 

Small Business Health Care Tax Credit ............. 76 

Small Business Health Options Program (SHOP)
........................................................................ 78 

Midsized Employers (50-99 FTEs) ....................78 

Large Employers (100+ FTEs) ...........................79 

ACA Other Considerations ....................................81 

ACA Impact on Consumer-Driven Health Plans
.......................................................................81 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Health Reimbursement Arrangements (HRAs) 81 

Health Savings Accounts (HSAs) ...................... 82 

Flexible Spending Arrangements (FSAs) .......... 82 

ACA Penalties .........................................................86 

Why Are Mandates Necessary? ........................86 

National Federation of Independent Business v. 
Sebelius ........................................................90 

Individuals and Families ....................................91 

Employers ...........................................................96 

Large Companies (100+ Employees) ................. 96 

Midsized Companies (50-99 Employees) .......... 99 

ACA Quick Guide ................................................. 102 

Individuals ........................................................ 102 

Employers ......................................................... 107 

Glossary of Terms ................................................ 115 

Index ...................................................................... 124 

Contact .................................................................. 130 

Appendix – IRS Draft Forms for 2014 ................. 132 

Form 1040 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return 
2014 ............................................................. 133 

Form 1040-EZ Income Tax Return for Single 
and Joint Filers With No Dependents 2014
..................................................................... 135 

Form 1094-B Transmittal of Health Coverage 
Information Returns 2014 ......................... 137 

Form 1094-C Transmittal of Employer-Provided 
Health Insurance Offer and Coverage 
Information Returns 2014 ......................... 138 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

Form 1095-A Health Insurance Marketplace 
Statement 2014 .......................................... 140 

Form 1095-B Health Coverage 2014 ............... 142 

Form 1095-C Employer Provided Health 
Insurance Offer and Coverage.................. 144 

Form 8941 Credit for Small Employer Health 
Insurance Premiums 2014 ........................ 146 

Form 8962 Premium Tax Credit (PTC) 2014 ... 147 

Form 8965 Health Coverage Exemptions 2014
..................................................................... 149 

Endnotes ............................................................... 151 



 

 

 
 
 



MY STORY 

8 

 

My Story 

his book is designed to provide you with 

information about the Affordable Care Act and its 

effect on businesses and individuals. Here is “My 

Story” as it relates to my expertise on this subject 

matter. 

About Shawn Wesley, EA (B.S., 
Regents College) 

I took over operations of Northside Tax Service in October 

of 2004.  The business, located in Tallahassee, Florida, had 

roughly 175 clients at the time I took over.  The business 

now prepares over 800 tax returns per year. Additionally, I 

provide small business bookkeeping and payroll services.  I 

also help taxpayers with IRS audits, back taxes, and dispute 

resolution.  Tax resolution is a niche field that I have 

become an expert. 

 

I hold a Bachelor of Science degree from Regents College 

and have worked in the manufacturing and engineering 

fields.  I am currently a real estate investor and consider 

myself an entrepreneur at heart. 

 

T 



MY STORY 

9 

I am an Enrolled Agent, enrolled to represent taxpayers 

before the Internal Revenue Service.  I also hold a Florida 

Series 2-15 insurance license (Health & Life).  I am 

licensed to help clients with their insurance and investment 

needs, focusing on “safe” investments. 

 

You can find information about me and the type of work 

that I do at this web address: 

 

http://tallytaxman.com/   

 
Or, you can email me at shawn@tallytaxman.com to 

discuss your personal and/or business needs. 

 
 
 

http://tallytaxman.com/
mailto:shawn@tallytaxman.com


 

 

 



CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION 

11 

Introduction 

his book is your all-informative, one-stop comprehensive 

guide to the Affordable Care Act (ACA). Use this as your 

definitive resource to answer your questions about the law 

and how it affects you, your family or your business. 

 

The Affordable Care Act has been the law of the land since 

2010 and since its inception has provided coverage for an 

additional 6.6 million Americans since 2011 (Table 1)i. 

According to the Centers for Disease Control and 

Prevention (CDC) in Atlanta, GA, the number of uninsured 

adults under the age of 65 fell 13.7% between 2011 and 

2013, according to its annual Health Insurance Coverage in 

the United States: 2013 reportii.   

 
Table 1: 
 
 
Year 

Insured 
(in 
millions
) 

 
Pct. of 
Populatio
n 

Uninsure
d (in 
millions) 

 
Pct. of 
Populatio
n 

T 



CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION 

12 

2011 260,214 84.3% 48,613 15.7% 
2012 263,165 84.6% 47,951 15.4% 
2013 271,442 86.6% 41,953 13.4% 

 
Here are some quick stats concerning the state of health 

insurance coverageiii in the United States (Table 2) that 

should provide some perspective:   

 

Table 2: 
Number and Percentage of People by Health 
Insurance Status: 2013 

Status Number (in 
millions) 

Pct. of 
Population 

Uninsured 42.0 13.4 
Insured 271.4 86.6 
Coverage provided  
by a private plan 

201.1  

Employer-
sponsored 
coverage 

169.0  

Direct purchase 
plan 

34.5  

Coverage provided 
by a government 
plan 

107.6  

Medicare 49.0  
Medicaid 54.1  
Military health 
plan 

14.1  

 



CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION 

13 

The purpose of this book is to discuss the tax issues that 

have evolved from enactment of the ACA. As we know, 

“taxes are the price we pay for a civilized society,” 

according to former Associate Supreme Court Justice 

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr. Whether you agree, disagree or 

take issue with Justice Holmes statement, the fact remains 

that the new law will impact the taxes you pay as an 

individual or business and your tax filings in the coming 

years. 

 

Understanding the tax implications of the law can help you 

better prepare to meet your obligations, as well as develop 

strategies to reduce your tax liabilities. Knowledge is 

power and having the knowledge provided in the coming 

pages of this book should prove beneficial to you as you 

navigate the known (and unknown) waters of the 

Affordable Care Act.  



CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION 

14 

About this Book 

This book is organized in a way to help you find the 

information you want quickly and easily. All readers 

should review the information provided in My Story, this 

Chapter 1 (Introduction), Chapter 2 (The Affordable Care 

Act), and Chapter 3 (Overview of Tax Provisions Included 

in the Affordable Care Act). If you are an individual 

looking for information about the different ACA tax 

implications for your health insurance coverage, you want 

to read on (in order), Chapter 4 (ACA Tax Provisions for 

Individuals and Families), Chapter 7 (ACA Penalties) and 

Chapter 6 (ACA – Other Considerations). A glossary of 

terms is provide as well as a reference section (endnotes) 

for additional resources that may be used as part of your 

journey of discovery.  

If you are a business owner of 50 to 99 employees or 100 

or more, begin with the information presented in Chapter 5 

(ACA Tax Provisions for Employers), followed by Chapter 

7 (ACA Penalties) and finally Chapter 6 (ACA – Other 

Considerations).  You may also choose to dispense with 

the information provided in all proceeding chapters and 

refer to the quick guide for individuals and employers 

found in Chapter 8 (ACA Quick Guide). 

 



CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION 

15 

All of the data provided in the form of tables, charts and 

graphs are referenced in the Endnotes (the final section of 

the book) – if you are like me, you want to be able to grasp 

information presented without the distraction of looking at 

the referenced resource used. Great care was taken to back 

up what has been presented here with data that you can 

look-up and verify personally –from reliable sources such 

as Gallup, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics and the U.S. Census 

Bureau, just to name a few. 

 

Enjoy the book! 

 
 
 



 

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

17 

The Affordable Care Act: A 
Contextual History 

About the Patient Protection and 
Affordable Care Act 

 

he Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 

(ACA) requires individuals to participate in a state or 

federally run health insurance exchange, purchase health 

insurance on their own or participate in an employer-

sponsored plan on or before January 1, 2014. The law was 

put in place to reduce the burden being felt by the health 

care system, particularly emergency rooms in providing 

primary care to individuals who were either uninsured or 

woefully underinsured.  

 

Certain employers were also required, under the law, to 

provide an employer sponsored health option to their 

employees. Large companies with 100 or more full-time 

employees were required to offer coverage on or before 

January 1, 2015 while those small to midsized businesses 

with 50-99 employees needed to meet the requirement no 

later than January 1, 2016 or face certain penalties. 

T 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

18 

 

Despite the difference in opinions regarding the law (which 

will not be debated in this book), a recent Gallup poll found 

that since the enactment of the ACA, the number of 

uninsured Americans has fallen from a high of 18% to 

13.4% between Q3 2013 and Q4 2014 (Figure 1)iv: 

 

Figure 1: 

 
 

Adults aged 18-25 and 35-64 experienced the largest drop 

in uninsureds at 4.5 and 4.8 percent respectively between 

the fourth quarter of 2013 through April 30, 2014 (Table 

3)
v
: 

Table 3: 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

19 

 
 
Some of the key provisions of the Affordable Care Act 

include: 

 

 Patient’s Bill of Rights – the Patient’s Bill of 

Rights represents a set of consumer protections that 

apply to health insurance coverage. The Patient’s 

Bill of Rights was the first major provision of the 

law that was enacted on September 23, 2010, 6 

months after the ACA became law.  

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

20 

 Changes to Medicare – in 2011, the law provided 

the following key preventive services for free for 

Medicare enrollees: 

- Annual Wellness visits 

- Tobacco cessation counseling 

- Preventive disease screening (i.e. cervical 

cancer, diabetes, flu shot, mammograms, etc.) 

 

 50 percent discount on 

brand name drugs within 

Medicare’s infamous 

“donut hole.” 

 

 Accountable Care Organizations (ACOs) – 

voluntary organizations for the coordination of care 

for Medicare recipients. These organizations consist 

of doctors, hospitals and other health care providers 

who voluntarily come together to provide care, 

reducing duplication of services and medical errors 

that may occur for a patient. 

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

21 

 Individual Enrollment – the main component of the 

ACA is the individual mandate, which requires 

individuals (except those who can claim an 

exemption) to purchase health insurance or be 

covered under a plan of insurance from an 

employer, Medicare or Medicaid. The requirement, 

which started on October 1, 2013, extended through 

March 31, 2014 and a final sign-up date of April 15, 

2014. Failure to obtain coverage resulted in a 

penalty known as the individual shared 

responsibility payment or fee. 

 

 Employer Mandate – Employers were granted a 

one-year delay (transitional relief) in the 

implementation of the employer mandate to provide 

insurance options for their employees. Companies 

that employ 100 or more full time employees are 

required to have in place health insurance plan 

options that provide minimum essential coverage on 

or before January 1, 2015. Companies with 50 to 99 

employees are required to offer these benefits on or 

before January 1, 2016. 

 

 Consumer Protections – One of the immediate 

accomplishments of the Affordable Care Act was 

the consumer protections that permit everyone, 

regardless of their age, dependency status or health 

to buy health insurance that is affordable. Certain of 

these consumer protections provided by the ACA 

include: 

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

22 

o Effective July 1, 2010, comparison 

information for consumers making choices 

about their health insurance options became 

available online (www.healthcare.gov).  

 

o Effective September 23, 2010, plans may no 

longer deny coverage for children based on 

a pre-existing condition. 

 

o Effective September 23, 2010, health 

insurers were prohibited from rescinding 

(cancelling) coverage for individuals for 

technical errors or mistakes made on a 

health insurance application. 

 

o Effective September 23, 2010, insurance 

companies were prohibited from placing 

lifetime coverage limits on health insurance 

plans. 

 

o Effective September 23, 2010 annual 

coverage limits were subject to limitations 

imposed by the provisions of the ACA. 

 

o Effective September 23, 2010, consumers 

were given additional means to appeal an 

insurance company’s decision regarding 

claims. 

 

http://www.healthcare.gov/


CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

23 

o Effective January 1, 2014, insurance 

companies were prohibited from 

discriminating against all individuals with 

pre-existing conditions,  

The History of the 

Debate for National 

Health Care 

The law was widely debated prior to its enactment in 2010. 

The creation of the ACA however is rooted in a historical 

debate regarding health insurance that goes back even 

before the creation of Social Security in 1935 and the 

Medicare and Medicaid programs in 1965. 

 

The debate for a national or compulsory health care system 

dates back more than a century ago. A report by one of the 

members of the Hopkins Circle, educator Abraham Flexnor 

known as The Flexnor Report of 1910vi, laid the foundation 

for medical education in the United States, but more 

importantly served as the basis for additional reform efforts 

regarding the cost of health care in the country. 

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

24 

President Teddy Roosevelt’s Progressive (Bull Moose) 

Party included in its 1912 platformvii the following 

language concerning securing the social and industrial 

strength of the nation: 

 

“The fixing of minimum safety and health standards for the 

various occupations, and the exercise of the public 

authority of State and Nation, including the Federal control 

over inter-State commerce and the taxing power, to 

maintain such standards…” 

 

Flexnor’s report gave way to the creation of the Committee 

on the Costs of Medical Care (CCMC). The CCMC 

released a series of 15 reports over a five year period, with 

a final report released in 1932 called, “Medical Care for the 

American People.”viii 

 

The report was the first of its kind in the country that 

documented the economic cost of medical care. Of the 

report’s findings (Table 4): 

 

Table 4:  

Health Care Spending per $1 in the United States, 1932 

Cost % Cost Per $1 

Physician services 29.8 

Hospital care 23.4 

Medications 18.2 

Dental care 12.2 

Nursing care 5.5 

“cultists” 3.4 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

25 

Public health 3.3 

All other costs 4.2 

TOTAL 100 

 

These costs are also shown in Figure 2 below (a “cultists” 

referred to faith healers, individuals who sold quick cures 

such as ointments and oils via advertising such as in or at 

newspapers, radio, traveling shows, etc.). 

 

Figure 2: 

 

 
The report also found that health care costs made up 4% of 

the country’s gross domestic product (GDP). A physician 

in 1929 made on average $9,000 per year while the average 

income for a family in the U.S. was $1,700 per year.  

 

Physician 

services, 

29.8%

Hospital care, 

23.4%

Medications, 

18.2%

Dental 

care, 

12.2%

Nursing 

care, 

5.5%

"cultists", 

3.4%

Public health, 

3.3%

All other 

costs, 4.2%



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

26 

Of course the report, when released, was the cause of 

controversy and criticism by many in the medical 

community, including the Journal of the American Medical 

Association (JAMA) and the American Medical 

Association (AMA) itself. The editor of the AMA, Dr. 

Morris Fishbein (who was also one of three trustees in 

control of the AMA) penned a forceful denunciation of the 

CCMC’s 1932 report, using language such as, “incitement 

to revolution,” “socialist,” and “communist.” 

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

27 

The efforts of the AMA and other organizations effectively 

kept the consideration of a nationalized health insurance  

program out of the debate when President Franklin D. 

Roosevelt created his Economic Security Committee in 

1934 with the goal of creating proposals for unemployment 

insurance, old age pensions, and medical care insurance. 

The Medical Advisory Council, chaired by Edgar 

Sydenstricker (left), who had worked in several positions 

with the U.S. Public Health Service from 1915 until his 

death in 1936, met 6 times on January 29 and 30, 1935, 

provided the following recommendation to the President in 

their final reportix:  

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

28 

Although we realize that a difference of opinion exists as to 

the advisability of establishing compulsory health 

insurance, we are convinced, after reviewing experience in 

this country and abroad, that the compulsory feature is 

essential to the accomplishment of the end in view. 

Nevertheless, our proposals on health insurance are 

especially cautious; they call for no drastic or hurried 

Federal action. In this field of social insurance, we are, in 

effect, merely proposing that the Federal government shall 

undertake to give small financial aid to those States which 

develop systems of health insurance designed with due 

regard to necessary safeguards. In view of the obvious 

needs of the low income groups of the population, less than 

this would leave us culpable of having failed the American 

people in their need for security against the financial 

burdens arising out of ill health. 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

29 

The report went on to recommend that although the Federal 

government should not take drastic action, assistance 

should be given to the states to provide assistance for 

working individuals and their families/dependents to 

protect economic security 

in the event that a worker 

were to become 

temporarily disabled or in 

need in meeting the cost of 

medical care. This 

assistance would become 

the basis for Medicaid and 

Workers’ Compensation. 

 

The Social Security Act of 1935, one of the landmark 

accomplishments of the Roosevelt administration, did not 

include provisions for a national health insurance program, 

which was against Roosevelt’s wishes for its consideration. 

The Act, signed into law on August 14th, established: 

 

 Retirement benefits for old age. 

 

 Survivor’s benefits for the spouse and dependent(s) 

of a retired worker. 

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

30 

 Death benefit for final expenses ($255, unchanged 

since 1935). 

 

 Unemployment benefits. 

 

 Assistance to the blind. 

 

 Aid for Families with Dependent Children. 

 

“A switch in time saves nine” is a turn on an old proverb a 

stitch in time saves nine referring to taking preventive steps 

in order to preserve order. The phrase is also in reference to 

the vote of Associate Supreme Court Justice Owen Roberts 

in 1937 to uphold an Oregon minimum wage law (West 

Coast Hotel v. Parrish) after just voting to strike down a 

New York state minimum wage law (Morehead v. New 

York).  

 

Roberts’s reversal was argued as an attempt to keep 

President Roosevelt from an attempt to pack the Supreme 

Court with up to 15 justices (from its present nine). Roberts 

would later support future New Deal legislation including 

the Social Security Act.  This ended what is known as the 

Lochner era of the court, referring to a case in 1905 where 

the Supreme Court took the position that governments had 

limited to no right to regulate commerce. Why is this all 

important? Another Supreme Court justice named Roberts, 

Chief Justice John Roberts voted to uphold the ACA 

(National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius) 

but rejected the Commerce Clause claim as a reason for the 

law, seen as a potential return to a Lochner era court stance. 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

31 

 

Several attempts were made to revive the debate regarding 

a national health insurance program, including one by Dr. 

Thomas Parran in 1937, who became head of the U.S. 

Public Health Service (an agency that was against the work 

of the CCMC). Senator Robert Wagner of New York, an 

architect of the Social Security Act and sponsor of the 

National Labor Relations Act of 1935 (Wagner Act) 

introduced legislation in 1943 along with U.S. 

Representative Reid Murray of Wisconsin and John 

Dingell, Sr. of Michigan known as the Wagner-Murray-

Dingell Bill.  

 

The bill sought to create a national health insurance 

program for hospitalization and medical care that was not 

included in the Social Security Act. 14 successive attempts 

to pass the bill (including several attempts by Dingell’s son 

John Dingell, Jr. who took over his seat in 1955 upon 

Senior’s death; John Jr. is the current dean of the U.S. 

House of Representatives and longest serving member of 

Congress at 59 years) failed but the discussion gained new 

momentum during the Presidential terms of Harry S. 

Truman, Dwight D. Eisenhower, John F. Kennedy and 

Lyndon B. Johnson.  

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

32 

In 1950, toward the end of President Truman’s 

administration, plans began to come together that laid the 

groundwork for what would become the debate during 

Lyndon Johnson’s Presidency, which culminated in the 

passage of Title XVIII and Title XIX of the Social Security 

Act in 1965. Medicare (Title XVIII) is a program of 

national insurance for retirees age 65 and older and certain 

other individuals. 

 

In 1958, Rhode Island congressman Aime Forand 

introduced a bill to add hospital costs to Social Security for 

retired workers receiving benefits. The bill was rejected but 

marked an important shift in attitudes toward the creation 

of some form of limited national health insurance.  

 

In 1960 Wilbur Mills of Arkansas, Chair of the powerful 

House Ways and Means Committee and Senator Robert 

Kerr of Oklahoma obtained passage of the Kerr-Mills Act. 

The Act provided Medical Assistance for the Aged (MAA) 

through direct grants given to the states.  

 

The Federal grants provided under the Act covered between 

50%–80% of the cost of care based on a state’s per capita 

income. The problem with the law was the different way 

state’s implemented the program. A 1963 reportx to the 

U.S. Senate found that the law had only been implemented 

in 28 of the 50 states in its three years following the law’s 

enactment and a mere 0.82% or 148,000 of the 18 million 

persons eligible to receive benefits (age 65 and older) were 

provided with some benefits under MAA. 

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

33 

Expansion of the MAA incorporated three pieces of 

legislation into what became Medicare and Medicaid of the 

Social Security program:  

  

 Medicare Part A – For everyone 65 or older, 60 

days of hospital room and board for each illness, 

plus drugs, without charge after an initial $40 

deductible; also, up to 100 days of post-hospital 

nursing-home care, and 100 home calls by a visiting 

nurse per year. All of these benefits would be 

financed by social security taxes, which would rise 

in eight steps over the next 21 years, more than 

doubling the maximum annual employee 

contribution from $174 to $369.60 by 1987.  

 

 Medicare Part B – A voluntary plan providing an 

additional 100 home nursing visits per year —plus 

coverage of 80% of doctors' fees and 80% of related 

necessities such as bandages, x-rays and lab tests. 

Participants would have to be 65 or over, pay $3 per 

month, which would be matched by the Federal 

Government.  

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

34 

 Medicaid – A broadening of Kerr-Mills to grant 

federal-state medical help not only to indigent 

people 65 or older, as at present, but also to certain 

other needy people regardless of age—those blind 

and disabled, members of indigent families, and 

homeless children. They would receive a full range 

of doctor and hospital services, with other benefits 

left to the states. The minimum federal share of the 

program would be raised from 50% to 55%. 

 

The 1970s saw attempts by organized labor (AFL-CIO and 

UAW), and Congress to again add national health 

insurance to Social Security, not just for older Americans 

but for everyone. President Richard Nixon signed into law 

the Social Security Amendments of 1972 that permitted 

expansion of Medicare to include permanently disabled 

individuals and those suffering from end-stage renal 

disease (ESRD). 

 

A universal health insurance plan was introduced in 1974 

that sought to bridge differences between an early effort by 

Massachusetts Senator Edward Kennedy and President 

Nixon, looking to deflect attention from the looming 

Watergate scandal. Kennedy, working with Ways and 

Means Chair Wilbur Mills, crafted a proposal that became 

the Kennedy-Mills Bill. The bill sought to include private 

insurers as part of the plan to provide health insurance 

coverage to nearly 70 percent of the population through a 

single-payer system. 

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

35 

The Kennedy-Mills Bill was a victim of its times as 

organized labor, sensing Nixon’s eminent demise, refused 

to negotiate with the bill’s authors, while the AMA invoked 

the words “socialist” to describe the bill’s intent. The 

National Federation of Independent Business (who nearly 

40 years later sued President Barack Obama’s 

administration to halt implementation of the ACA) also 

decried Kennedy-Mills as a closer step toward socialized 

medicine in Americaxi. 

 

The most famous attempt to bring about a national health 

insurance program occurred in 1993 at the start of the 

administration of President Bill Clinton. The Task Force on 

National Health Care Reform was established and chaired 

by the First Lady, Hillary Clinton, to bring about much of 

the agreements that were part of the universal health 

insurance program negotiated between Congressman Mills, 

Senator Kennedy and President Nixon 20 years earlier. 

Mrs. Clinton gave a passionate appeal before a joint session 

of Congress, which resulted in no agreement on a 

substantive plan for a national health insurance program. 

The debate that occurred after Hillary’s speech however did 

result in an amendment to the Social Security Act in 1997, 

which added Title XX1. Title XXI of the Social Security 

Act created the state-funded Children’s Health Insurance 

Program, often referred to as CHIP or SCHIP. 

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

36 

The preceding 100-plus years of debate regarding a 

national health insurance program, whether a publicly 

supported plan added to the Social Security Act that 

provided coverage for all Americans regardless of age to a 

compulsory health insurance program to a single-payer 

universal health insurance plan with compulsory 

participation, led to passage of the ACA.  

 

 

Through the   years, the debate for a national health 

insurance plan that required mandatory or compulsory 

participation has met with ardent support or fierce 

opposition from both sides of the issue.  The thing about 

history, as was once stated by philosopher and essayist 

George Santayana, is “Those who cannot remember the 

past are condemned to repeat it.”   The lessons of the past 

guided the debate that led to passage of the ACA but the 

nature of the debate itself echoed the same concerns and 

opposition raised in the early 1900s, 1930s, 1950s, 1960s, 

1970s, 1980s, 1990s and the decade of 2000 up to 2009 and 

leading to passage of the law. 

 

Here is a comprehensive timeline of the attempts from 

1900 – 2010 to create a national health insurance program 

in the United States: 

 

1910 – (Abraham) Flexnor Report is released calling for 

comprehensive changes to medical education in the 

United States. 

 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT 

37 

1912 – Progressive (Bull Moose) Party platform calls for 

national health insurance. 

 

1932 – Committee on the Costs of Medical Care (CCMC) 

released its report, Medical Care for the American 

People calling for a national health insurance 

program. 

 

1935 – Medical Advisory Subcommittee of the Committee 

on Economic Security meets on January 29-30 to 

discuss recommendations regarding economic 

security for temporarily disabled workers and the 

needs of the working poor in meeting medical care 

costs. A national health insurance program is 

omitted from final consideration. 

 

1935 – The Social Security Act of 1935 becomes law on 

August 14, 1935, providing in-kind grants to states. 

  

1943 – Wagner-Murray-Dingell Bill was first introduced in 

Congress, calling for a compulsory nation health 

insurance program funded by payroll taxes. The bill 

failed to pass in 14 consecutive years of being 

introduced. 

 

1958 – Forand bill is introduced by U.S. Representative 

Aime Forand, Rhode Island) as an attempt to add 

hospital costs to Social Security for retirees. The 

bill, which was defeated, marked a shift in attitudes 

toward a willingness toward a national health 

insurance program from older Americans. 



CHAPTER 2 – THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT: A CONTEXTUAL HISTORY 

38 

 

1960 – Kerr-Mills Act is enacted on October 1, 1960, 

expanding state-based grants to provide medical 

assistance for the aged. 

 

1965 – Kerr-Mills is expanded to become the basis for Title 

XVIII (Medicare) and Title XIX (Medicaid). 

 

1972 – President Richard Nixon signed the Social Security 

Amendments of 1972, expanding coverage for 

additional classifications of Americans. 

 

1974 – The Kennedy-Mills Bill is introduced to Congress, 

seeking the creation of a single-payer universal 

health insurance program. The bill received little 

support from organized lab 

 

1997 – President Bill Clinton signed the Social Security 

Act of 1997, expanding coverage for children under 

Title XXI of the Act (Children’s Health Insurance 

Program or CHIP). 

2010 – President Barack Obama signed the Patient 

Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, 

requiring all Americans to obtain health insurance 

coverage and/or businesses to provide health 

insurance options. 

 

Let us all now leave the history books and focus on the 

topic you have come to learn about, the tax provisions of 

the ACA as they relate to individuals and businesses.



 

 

 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW  OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE  

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

40 

Overview of Tax Provisions 
Included in the Affordable 
Care Act 

 

lot of background information was presented in the 

previous chapter in order to provide a historical context for 

the Affordable Care Act (a lot!). We are past that now, so 

take a deep breath and hopefully you will find the tone of 

this book going forward less academic and more personal 

as it seeks to provide you with as much information as is 

currently available regarding the tax provisions of the 

Affordable Care Act. 

 

Individual enrollments commenced in 2014, requiring all 

but certain exempt persons to be covered under a health 

insurance plan on or before April 15, 2014.  

A 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE 

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

41 

 

Failure to obtain coverage results in the payment of an 

individual shared responsibility fee or payment (discussed 

in more detail in Chapter 4). Individuals considered exempt 

from the fee include: 

 

 Persons uninsured for less than 3 months of the 

year; 

 

 Persons whose lowest-priced coverage available 

would cost more than 8% of their household income 

 

 Persons who don’t have to file a tax return because 

their income is too low; 

 

 Persons that are a member of a federally recognized 

tribe or eligible for services through an Indian 

Health Services provider; 

 

 Persons that are a member of a recognized health 

care sharing ministry; 

 

 Persons that are a member of a recognized religious 

sect with religious objections to insurance, 

including Social Security and Medicare; 

  

 Persons that are incarcerated (either detained or 

jailed), and not being held pending disposition of 

charges; and, 

 

 Persons that are not lawfully present in the U.S. 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW  OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE  

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

42 

 

There are also 14 hardship exemptions that may apply to an 

individual’s situation that will waive the requirement for 

individual health insurance coverage, which will also be 

discussed fully in Chapter 4. 

 

 

 

 

Employers were given a 12 month delay in the 

implementation of their requirement to provide health 

insurance for their employees.    

 

Beginning on or before January 1, 2015, employers with 

100 or more employees must provide health insurance 

options for their employees. Companies that employ from 

50 to 99 employees on a full-time basis must provide health 

insurance options for their employees on or before January 

1, 2016. 

 

Here below is a quick overview of the tax provisions that 

came with the Affordable Care Act from an individual, 

family and employer perspective. 

Individual Tax Provisions Explained 

Overview of the Premium Tax Credit  
 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE 

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

43 

The individual tax provisions set forth under the ACA 

include credits available to certain individuals that may be 

used to pay for the cost of their mandated health insurance 

coverage. The premium tax credit is available to 

individuals looking to purchase insurance who meet the 

following criteria: 

 

 Your purchase of insurance takes place in the 

Health Insurance Marketplace. 

 

 

 
 

 You do not qualify for coverage provide through 

your employer or from a government or social 

insurance plan (i.e. Medicaid, CHIP, etc.). 

 

 You meet certain income limits (between 100 and 

400 percent of the Federal poverty line based on 

family size – we will discuss examples of this 

determination in Chapter 4). 

 

 Your filing status for Federal income tax purposes 

cannot be ‘Married Filing Separately’. 

 

 You cannot be claimed as a dependent by another 

person for the purpose of a Federal income tax 

filing. 

 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW  OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE  

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

44 

If you are eligible for the Premium Tax Credit, you have an 

option to either take it up front, or in advance, as a way to 

lower your monthly health insurance premium costs. You 

may also take it as a credit against your overall tax liability, 

starting with your tax filing in 2015 for your 2014 taxes. 

Credits versus Deductions 
 

It is probably worthwhile to have a very quick discussion 

about the difference between tax credits and tax deductions. 

An income tax credit is a dollar-for-dollar reduction of your 

overall income tax liability. A tax deduction reduces your 

tax liability on a percentage basis equal to the tax rate you 

pay (the official term is marginal tax rate, which we will 

discuss further for comprehension later).  

 

Here is a simple example of how tax credits and deductions 

work: 

 

You receive a $1,000 tax credit while your neighbor John, 

who has a marginal tax rate of 25%, has a tax deduction of 

$1,000. Who reduces their tax liability more? 

 

You 

 

Tax liability = $5,000 less tax credit $1,000 = Total tax 

liability of $4,000 (20% reduction in your tax liability) 

 

John 

 

Marginal tax rate = 25% × tax deduction $1,000 = $250 

 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE 

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

45 

Tax liability = $5,000 less tax deduction $250 = Total tax 

liability of $4,750 (5% reduction in John’s tax liability). 

 

Based on this comparison, your $1,000 tax credit is worth 

more than a $1,000 tax deduction. Remember again that 

this example is an over-simplification of how tax credits 

and deductions work; we’ll try to present a more 

comprehensive, and comprehensible example of the 

premium tax credit in Chapter 4. 

 
 

 

 

Individual Shared Responsibility Payment 
 

Arguably one of the most controversial provisions of the 

law is the individual shared responsibility payment or fee. 

This payment, also often referred to as the individual 

mandate, is the stick that comes with the carrot for getting 

you to buy or be covered by a plan of insurance.  

 

The individual shared responsibility provision requires you 

and members of your family: 

 

 Have in place health insurance coverage that meets 

the minimum essential coverage requirement; 

 

 Qualify for an exemption from health insurance 

coverage (listed earlier in this chapter); or, 

 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW  OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE  

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

46 

 Pay the Individual Shared Responsibility Payment 

equal to the greater of 1 percent of your household 

income (2014) or a flat rate of $95 per adult and 

$47.50 per child (to a family maximum of $285). 

Minimum Essential Coverage  
 
You are considered to have minimum essential coverage 

under the Affordable Care Act under these options: 

 

 Health insurance coverage provided by your 

employer, 

 

 

 Health insurance purchased through the Health 

Insurance Marketplace in the area where you live, 

where you may qualify for financial assistance, 

 

 Coverage provided under a government-sponsored 

program for which you are eligible (including 

Medicare, Medicaid, and health care programs for 

veterans), 

 

 Health insurance purchased directly from an 

insurance company, and 

 

 Other health insurance coverage that is recognized 

by the Department of Health and Human Services 

as minimum essential coverage. 

 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE 

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

47 

More information about the minimum essential coverage 

requirement and how it may impact your tax situation will 

be discussed in Chapter 4. 

 

Employer Tax Provisions Explained 

Employers are treated differently for the purpose of 

meeting their requirement under the Employer Shared 

Responsibility provision. Your treatment as an employer 

depends on the number of employees you have that are 

considered full-time equivalents. 

 

 

 

 

 Small Business – a small business is one that 

employees less than 50 full-time equivalents. 

 

 Midsized Business – To be considered a midsized 

business, you would have employed 50 to 99 FTEs 

considered eligible for health insurance coverage 

under the ACA. 

 

 Large Business – A large business is one that 

employees at least 100 or more FTEs. 

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) Employees 
 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW  OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE  

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

48 

A full-time equivalent or FTE employee is one that works a 

minimum of 30 hours a week or the equivalent of 30 hours. 

This calculation is important as it is used to determine an 

employer’s qualification as a midsized (50-99 FTEs) or 

large (100+ FTEs) under the ACA. 

 

To calculate FTEs, there are tools available online that can 

assist or the services of a knowledgeable accountant can 

help you with this determination. The IRS also provides 

examples of how an FTE calculation can be performed. We 

will further discuss the importance of the FTE calculation 

and determination in Chapter 5. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Small Business Health Care Tax Credit 
 
The small business health care tax credit is available to 

employers with 25 or less FTEs to help cover the cost of 

health insurance. The credit is available to employers that:  

 

 Provide health insurance benefits to their 

employees. 

 

 Pay at least half the cost of premiums for their 

employees.  

 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE 

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

49 

 Pay wages that on average are less than $25,000 a 

year per employee. 

 

We will discuss how this benefit works in Chapter 5. 

Small Business Health Options Program 

(SHOP) 

 

One of the ways in which a small business can qualify for 

the small business health care tax credit is by participating 

in what is known as the Small Business Health Options 

Program or SHOP. SHOPs were created by the ACA as a 

marketplace to help small employers find affordable health 

insurance options for their employees. More information 

concerning SHOPs is provided in Chapter 5. 

  



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW  OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE  

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

50 

 

Employer Shared Responsibility Payment 

 

The employer shared responsibility payment affects 

businesses of 50-99 FTEs (midsized) and 100 or more 

FTEs. For large business minimum essential coverage 

options must be made available to employees on or before 

January 1, 2015. Midsized employers must provide health 

insurance options that meet minimum essential coverage 

requirements on or before January 1, 2016. 

 

The penalty that you face as an employer by failing to meet 

the requirements of the ACA is determined as such: 

 

 An Employer Shared Responsibility Payment of 

$2,000 per every employee not covered, after the 

first 30. 

 

 If at least one employee deemed full-time receives a 

premium tax credit for health insurance or cannot 

cover 60 percent of their costs, the penalty is the 

lesser of: 

 

o $3,000 for each employee receiving a credit 

or, 

o $750 per each full-time employee. 

 

The penalty is not tax deductible, unlike the contributions 

you make to an employer-sponsored health insurance plan.  

 

 



CHAPTER 3 – OVERVIEW OF TAX PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE 

AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE ACT 

51 

 

The penalty will increase on an annual basis, making the 

cost of not providing coverage for your employees more 

expensive. More examples and discussion of this topic can 

be found in Chapter 5. 

 

Specific information about the tax provisions for 

individuals, with examples will be presented in Chapter 4 

(ACA Tax Provisions for Individuals and Families). 

Chapter 5 (ACA Tax Provisions for Employers) addresses 

additional tax provisions that affect all employers, 

regardless of size (small, midsized and large employers). 

 

Chapter 6 discusses other ACA tax provisions such as the 

impact the law has on any consumer driven health plans 

you have, like health reimbursement accounts (HRAs), 

health savings account (HSAs) and flexible spending 

accounts (FSAs). 

 

Finally, Chapter 7 will go into specifics and details (that are 

easy to digest) about the penalties that arise from 

noncompliance with the ACA. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

53 

ACA Tax Provisions for 
Individuals and Families 

 

he tax provisions affecting individuals and families under 

ACA include the individual shared responsibility payment 

and the health insurance responsibility payment. In addition 

to these main provisions of the law that impact the tax code 

for individuals and families, there are some additional areas 

where the law affects your taxes starting in 2014. 

Individuals Shared Responsibility 
Payment 

The individual shared responsibility payment (commonly 

referred to as the individual mandate) affected you 

beginning January 1, 2014. In order to avoid having to pay 

a fee (addressed further in Chapter 7) you must purchase 

health insurance coverage, be covered under an employer 

or government sponsored health insurance plan or be 

subject to one of the exemptions provided under the law. 

Exemptions 

The law provides several exemptions from coverage. 

Exemptions that permit you to go uninsured after the 

March 31/April 15, 2014 deadline include: 

 You’re uninsured for less than 3 months of the year; 

 

T 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

54 

 The lowest-priced coverage available to you would 

cost more than 8% of your household income; 

 

 You don’t have to file a tax return because your 

income is too low; 

 

 You’re a member of a federally recognized tribe or 

eligible for services through an Indian Health 

Services provider;  

 

 You’re a member of a recognized health care 

sharing ministry; 

 

 You’re a member of a recognized religious sect 

with religious objections to insurance, including 

Social Security and Medicare; 

 

 You’re incarcerated (either detained or jailed), and 

not being held pending disposition of charges;  

 

 You’re not lawfully present in the U.S.; or, 

 

 You qualify for a hardship exemption. 

 

There are 14 hardship exemptions that qualify you from 

having to obtain coverage under the ACA (as listed at 

www.healthcare.gov/fees-exemptions/hardship-

exemptions/):  

http://www.healthcare.gov/fees-exemptions/hardship-exemptions/
http://www.healthcare.gov/fees-exemptions/hardship-exemptions/


CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

55 

1. You were homeless; 

 

2. You were evicted in the past 6 

months or were facing eviction 

or foreclosure; 

 

3. You received a shut-off notice from a utility 

company; 

 

4. You recently experienced domestic violence; 

 

5. You recently 

experienced the 

death of a close 

family 

member;  

 

6. You experienced a fire, flood, or other natural or 

human-caused disaster that caused substantial 

damage to your property; 

 

7. You filed for bankruptcy in the last 6 months; 

 

8. You had medical expenses you couldn’t pay in the 

last 24 months that resulted in substantial debt; 

 

9. You experienced unexpected increases in necessary 

expenses due to caring for an ill, disabled, or aging 

family member; 

 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

56 

10. You expect to claim a child as a tax dependent 

who’s been denied coverage in Medicaid and CHIP, 

and another person is required by court order to 

give medical support to the child (In this case, you 

don't have the pay the penalty for the child); 

 

11. As a result of an eligibility appeals decision, you’re 

eligible for enrollment in a qualified health plan 

(QHP) through the Marketplace, lower costs on 

your monthly premiums, or cost-sharing reductions 

for a time period when you weren’t enrolled in a 

QHP through the Marketplace; 

 
12. You were determined ineligible for Medicaid 

because your state didn’t expand eligibility for 

Medicaid under the Affordable Care Act; 

 

13. Your individual insurance plan was cancelled and 

you believe other Marketplace plans are 

unaffordable; and, 

 

14. You experienced another hardship in obtaining 

health insurance. 

Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit 

For many if not most taxpayers, the health insurance 

premium tax credit is available to help defray some of the 

cost associated with purchasing a health insurance plan in 

what is known as the health insurance marketplace. 

 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

57 

The health insurance premium tax credit is available to 

those who purchase health insurance coverage in the health 

insurance marketplace. To qualify for the credit, your 

income must fall within these levels, based on the size of 

your family: 

 
Table 5:  

Income Range Family Size 

$11,670 - $46,670 Individual 

$15,730 - $62,290 Family of 2 
$19,790 - $79,160 Family of 3 

$23,850 - $95,400 Family of 4 
$27,910 - $111,640 Family of 5 

$31,970 - $127,880 Family of 6 
$36,030 - $144,120 Family of 7 

$40,090 - $160,360 Family of 8 

 
Individuals whose income range falls below the amounts in 

Table 5 may qualify for Medicaid coverage, provided that 

you live in a state that has accepted the Medicaid expansion 

under the ACA. Otherwise, it may be possible for you to 

claim a hardship exemption, as listed above.  

 

Finally, the amount of credit that you may be eligible for 

(which may be taken monthly or when you file your 

income tax return) depends on family size and income 

level. The lower your income and larger your family size, 

the larger the credit that you qualify for. 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

58 

Other Tax Provisions for Individuals 
and Families 

Nearly everyone in the country is familiar with or should be 

familiar with the individual mandate to purchase health 

insurance or participate in a plan of insurance. This 

participation may be accomplished through participation in 

an employer-sponsored group health insurance plan, the 

purchase of minimum essential coverage in the Health 

Insurance Marketplace, or participation in a government 

sponsored plan (social insurance).  

 

The law not only created a mandate for individual 

coverage, it also added some additional tax provisions that 

affect individuals and families. These provisions are: 

 

 Adoption credit; 

 

 Itemized deductions for unreimbursed medical 

expenses; 

 

 Medicare tax; and, 

 

 Net investment income tax. 

 
 

 

Adoption Credit 
 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

59 

The adoption credit (beginning in 2011) allowed families to 

receive as much as $12,970 (in 2013) per child to offset 

expenses associated with the adoption of a child. This 

provision of the ACA is an expansion of a nonrefundable 

credit that had been available to certain individuals looking 

to adopt children but could not afford to do so.   

 

The credit can help you when adopting a child in different 

ways. For example if your employer has an adoption 

assistance program in place to help you with adoption 

related costs, you may exclude from your income up to the 

maximum amount of the credit ($12,190, currently). That’s 

like receiving over $12,000 in free money regardless if 

your employer pays your adoption expenses directly or 

provides you with the cash up front.  

 

In order to be eligible for the credit you need to: 

 

 Begin the adoption process for a child (other than a 

stepchild) under the age of 18 in 2014. The adoption 

process does not have to be completed in order for 

you to claim the credit. 

 

 Be within the income level for claiming the credit.  

 

o If you earned income in 2014 that is at or 

below $197,880, you may file a claim for 

the adoption credit full. 

 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

60 

o If your earned income in 2014 is between 

$197,881 and $237,880, you may claim a 

partial adoption credit. 

 

o If your earned income exceeds $237,880 in 

2014, you may not be eligible for the 

adoption credit. 

 

The amount that you actually receive depends on your tax 

liability. The amount owed in taxes is offset by the amount 

of credit received (remember from our discussion in 

Chapter 3 that a tax credit is a $1 for $1 reduction in your 

tax liability). Any unused amount may be carried forward 

for a period of up to five years and applied against any 

subsequent tax liability. As a taxpayer, you must file Form 

8839, “Qualified Adoption Expenses,” which can be found 

at http://www.irs.gov/uac/Form-8839,-Qualified-

Adoption-Expenses.  

 

Example A 

A couple under the filing status ‘Married Filing Jointly’ 
completed the adoption of their three grandchildren who 

have been held in foster care. All three children, who 
receive monthly adoption assistance benefits from the state, 

have been deemed special needs children. The couple’s 
earned income in 2014 is less $197,880 and their tax 

liability $30,000. What adoption credit amount will the 
couple receive when they file their 2014 income tax return 

in 2015? 
 

http://www.irs.gov/uac/Form-8839,-Qualified-Adoption-Expenses
http://www.irs.gov/uac/Form-8839,-Qualified-Adoption-Expenses


CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

61 

The couple would receive an adoption credit of $38,910 
($12,970 × 3) for 2014; however since it is a tax credit they 
would only be able to claim $30,000 on their 2014 income 
tax return. The remaining $8,910 of unused credit may be 
carried forward for an additional five years until completely 
used. 
 
Example B 

A woman filing ‘Single’ with a modified adjusted gross 
income of $125,000 adopts two children from Nicaragua. 

She incurs $25,000 in qualified adoption expenses. She 
received a grant of $10,000, leaving an expense balance of 

$15,000. Her tax liability for 2014 is $5,250. What 
adoption credit amount will she receive? 

 
She is eligible to claim up to $15,000 and not $25,940 
($12,970 × 2 children) since $10,000 of the expenses were 
covered by a grant (not a workplace employee benefit 
program). Since she had a tax liability of $5,250, she will 
have an unused credit amount of $9,750, which may be 
carried forward for five years, provided that a tax liability 
is incurred in any of the five proceeding years. 

Itemized Deductions for Unreimbursed 
Medical Expenses 
 
Prior to passage of the ACA, you were permitted to deduct 

certain unreimbursed medical expenses that were not 

otherwise covered by insurance. The amount that you were 

permitted to deduct (when filing Schedule A to Form 1040) 

was any amount in excess of 7.5% of your adjusted gross 

income. 

 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

62 

Example of these type of expenses include (but are not 

limited to): 

 

 Uncovered portion of a hospital bill that is paid for 

with funds in your health savings account (HSA), 

flexible spending account (FSA), or health 

reimbursement accounts (HRA – these are also 

referred to as consumer driven health plans, 

discussed further in Chapter 6). 

 

 Payments for outpatient treatment programs for 

drugs and alcohol addiction. 

 

 Doctor’s fees. 

 

 Weight loss clinic or health club fees related to the 

treatment of a specific disease. 

 

 Prescription drugs co-pays.  

 

Beginning January 1, 2013 the threshold amount for 

itemized deductions for unreimbursed medical expenses 

changed from 7.5% to 10%. Individuals age 65 and older 

were granted a temporary exemption under the old rules to 

continue taking the deduction at 7.5% until December 31, 

2016 after which all itemizers must use the higher threshold 

amount of 10%. 

 

Example A 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

63 

A single filer, age 45, has an adjusted gross income (AGI) 
of $100,000. Her unreimbursed medical expenses in 2014 

were $12,500. What amount may she deduct on her 2014 
income tax filing? 

 
The filer, under the new rules, may deduct the amount of 
her total unreimbursed medical expenses that exceed 10% 
of her AGI. She would be able to deduct $2,500, based on 
this calculation: 
 

��������� � ��� � �������� ��	�
�� � �������
� �	�
�� 

 

Example B 

A married couple age 62 and 65, filing “Married filing 
Separately,” incurred unreimbursed medical expenses of 

$15,000 and $12,750 respectively. The spouse that is age 
62, had an AGI in 2014 of $119,000. The spouse who is age 

65 had an AGI of $135,000. What amount of their 
respective unreimbursed medical expenses are they 

permitted to deduct? 
 
The change in itemized deductions as a result of the ACA 
raised the threshold for those under the age of 65 from 
7.5% to 10%. Individuals who are 65 and older may still 
take the 7.5% threshold to determine the value of their 
deduction for these expenses until December 31, 2016. 
Based on the information provided, the amount that the 
spouse age 62 may deduct is $3,100 while the amount for 
the spouse age 65 is $2,625: 
 
Spouse 1 (Age 62) 
 

��������� � ��� � �������� ��
���� � �������
� ����� 

 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

64 

Spouse 2 (Age 65) 
 

��
����� � ��
� � �����	
� ��	��
� � �����	

� �	��	
 

Additional Medicare Tax 
 

Beginning on January 1, 2013, an Additional Medicare tax 

was imposed on higher incomes. Currently we all pay 

Medicare taxes of 1.45% on all wages earned (6.2% is 

assessed for Social Security up to a maximum wage base of 

$117,000 in 2014). 

 

The 1.45% you pay as an employee (as well as the 6.2% for 

Social Security) is matched by your employer for a total 

Medicare tax of 2.9% paid (12.4% for Social Security on a 

maximum wage base of $117,000) – if you are self-

employed, you pay the full Medicare and social security 

amount. 

 

The additional Medicare tax is 0.9% and applies to certain 

wage earners (Table 5): 

 
Table 6:  

Additional Medicare Tax Wage Base (by Filing Status)  

Filing Status  Threshold Amount 

Married filing jointly $250,000 and higher 

Married filing separately $125,000 and higher 
All other taxpayers $200,000 and higher 

Net Investment Income Tax 
 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

65 

Effective January 1, 2013 a new tax was created on net 

investment income over a certain threshold (Table 7).  

 

 

Table 7:  

Threshold Amounts for Net Investment Income Tax (by 

Filing Status) 
Filing Status  Threshold Amount 

Married filing jointly $250,000 and higher 

Married filing separately $125,000 and higher 
Single $200,000 and higher 

Head of household $200,000 and higher 
Qualifying widower with 

dependent child 

 
$250,000 and higher 

 

The tax is an assessment of 3.8 percent for those 

individuals on net investment income earned, if their 

modified adjusted gross income exceeds the threshold 

amount in Table 7. 

 

Adjusted Gross Income versus Modified Adjusted 
Gross Income 
 

To understand how this tax may or may not affect you, you 

need to understand modified adjusted gross income or 

MAGI. MAGI is determined by taking the adjusted gross 

income (AGI) calculated on line 37 of Form 1040. Your 

AGI is simply the income you earn (from all sources), 

which is recorded on line 22. Sources that make up your 

earned income include those items reported on the Form 

W-2, W-2G or 1099-R, if taxes were withheld, including: 

 

 Wages; 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

66 

 

 Salaries; 

 

 Tips; 

 Interest earnings subject to tax; 

 

 Tax exempt interest; 

 

 Ordinary dividends; 

 

 Qualified dividends; 

 

 Taxable refunds and credits as well as offsets to 

state and local income taxes; 

 

 Alimony; 

 

 Business income (+) or loss (-); 

 

 Capital gains (+) or loss (-); 

 

 Other gains (+) or loss (-); 

 

 Distributions from an individual retirement account 

(IRA); 

 

 Pension and annuity distributions; 

 

 Passive income including royalties, rents, 

partnership (including S Corporation interests) and 

trust income; 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

67 

 

 Income (+) or loss (-) from farming activity; 

 

 Unemployment benefits; 

 Social security benefits subject to taxation; and, 

 

 Other forms of income not otherwise listed. 

 

Taking the total income earned, you may reduce it by those 

items listed on lines 23-35 to derive your AGI (and 

presumably lower the amount of income subject to 

taxation). These expenses include: 

 

 Expenses incurred as an educator; 

 

 Business expenses incurred by reservists, 

performance artists, and government officials who 

work on a fee-basis; 

 

 Deductions taken from a health savings account; 

 

 Allowable expenses associated with a move; 

 

 The portion of your self-employment tax paid that is 
deductible; 
 

 Contributions made to a SEP, SIMPLE, or other 
qualified retirement plan as a self-employed person; 
 

 Contributions made to a health insurance plan as a 
self-employed person; 
 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

68 

 Any penalties paid an early withdrawal taken from a 
savings account; 
 

 Alimony payments; 
 

Figure 3:  

 Deductible contributions made to an individual 
retirement account (IRA); 
 

 Deductible portion of interest paid on a student 
loan; 

Income  
 
Attach Form(s)  
W-2 here. Also  
attach Forms  

W-2G and  
1099-R if tax  

was withheld.  
 

If you did not  
get a W-2,  

see instructions.  

 

7 Wages, salaries, tips, etc. Attach Form(s) W-2 . . . . . . . . . . . .  7    
8a Taxable interest. Attach Schedule B if required . . . . . . . . . . . .  8a    
b Tax-exempt interest. Do not include on line 8a . . . 8b    
9 a Ordinary dividends. Attach Schedule B if required . . . . . . . . . . .  9a    
b Qualified dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9b   
10 Taxable refunds, credits, or offsets of state and local income taxes. 10   
11 Alimony received . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11    
12 Business income or (loss). Attach Schedule C or C-EZ . . . . . . . . . . 12    

13 Capital gain or (loss). Attach Schedule D if required. If not required, check here ▶ 13   

14 Other gains or (losses). Attach Form 4797 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14    
15 a IRA distributions.15a    b Taxable amount . . . . 15b    
16 a Pensions and annuities 16a   b Taxable amount . . . . 16b    
17 Rental real estate, royalties, partnerships, S corporations, trusts, etc. Attach Schedule E 17    
18 Farm income or (loss). Attach Schedule F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18    
19 Unemployment compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19    
20 a Social security benefits 20a b Taxable amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20b    
21 Other income. List type and amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21    

22 Combine the amounts in the far right column for lines 7 through 21. This is your total income ▶22    

Adjusted  

Gross  
Income 

23 Educator expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23    
24 Certain business expenses of reservists, performing artists, and  

fee-basis government officials. Attach Form 2106 or 2106-EZ 24    
25 Health savings account deduction. Attach Form 8889. 25    
26 Moving expenses. Attach Form 3903 . . . . . . . . . . .  26    
27 Deductible part of self-employment tax. Attach Schedule SE. 27    
28 Self-employed SEP, SIMPLE, and qualified plans . . 28    
29 Self-employed health insurance deduction . . . . . . .  29    
30 Penalty on early withdrawal of savings . . . . . . . . . . 30    

31a Alimony paid b Recipient’s SSN ▶   31a    

32 IRA deduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32    
33 Student loan interest deduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33    
34 Tuition and fees. Attach Form 8917 . . . . . . . . . . . . 34    
35 Domestic production activities deduction. Attach Form 8903 35    
36 Add lines 23 through 35 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36     

37 Subtract line 36 from line 22. This is your adjusted gross income . . . ▶ 37    
For Disclosure, Privacy Act, and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions.      Cat. No. 11320B                           Form 1040 (2013 

 



CHAPTER 4 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES 

69 

 

 Deductible portion of tuition and fees paid; and, 
 

 Deduction for any domestic production activity 
(DPAD) – also referred to as manufacturer’s 
deduction. 

The AGI and MAGI may be close in value; calculating the 

MAGI involves adding back some of the deductions 

allowed when using AGI. Why would you choose to use 

MAGI versus AGI? Based on the tax code as we know it 

(and as it changes from time to time) choosing MAGI 

allows you access to certain deductions that results in a 

lower tax liability while the use of AGI helps determine the 

deductibility of certain other items used to lower your tax 

liability. 

 

Determining if you owe the 3.8% net investment income 

tax is based on your MAGI over the income thresholds 

found in Table 6. 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHAPTER 5 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYERS 

71 

ACA Tax Provisions for 
Employers 

he employer mandate requires certain companies to make 

available health insurance options for their employees, 

depending on their size. Employers that have less than 50 

full-time employees are deemed small businesses and 

eligible for a tax credit that can help purchasing coverage in 

a specifically designed marketplace (Small Business Health 

Options Program or SHOP) more affordable. 

 

T 



CHAPTER 5 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYERS 

72 

Businesses that employ 100 or more full-time employees 

must make options for health insurance plans available for 

their employees on or before January 1, 2015. Employers 

with 50 to 99 employees have until January 1, 2016 to 

make health insurance plan options available. Failure by 

any of these employer types to make available health 

insurance plan options (that meet the minimum essential 

coverage requirement) will result in a fee known as the 

Employer Shared Responsibility payment. 

Calculating Full-Time Equivalents 

(FTEs) 

Before discussing the various tax provisions that affect 

businesses (small, midsized and large) it is important to 

discuss how employees are counted for purposes of 

determining a company’s responsibilities under the 

provisions of the ACA. 

 

Under the law the term “full-time equivalents” (FTEs) is 

used to determine the number of employees that you have 

in order to assess whether you are a small, midsized or 

large employer. A full-time equivalent is designated based 

on the number of hours of service performed in a year by 

an employee, including hours in which such employee was 

paid or entitled to be paid, according to the Internal 

Revenue Service (IRS)xii. The IRS provides examples of 

how the calculation is performed and what you as an 

employer can use in determining the number of FTEs in 

your employ. 

 



CHAPTER 5 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYERS 

73 

Hours of service include: 

 

 Hours for an employee is paid (or entitled to be 

paid); and, 

 

 Hours which an employee is paid for vacation, 

holiday, illness, incapacity (including disability), 

layoff, jury duty, military duty or leave of absence. 

 

The hours of seasonal workers you may employee who 

work 120 or fewer days for the year or any employee’s 

hours that are in excess of 2,080 do not count toward hours 

of service for the purpose of determining FTEs. 

 

Calculating the total number of hours that an employee 

works in a given year for an employer can be done using 

one of three methods. The methods used are actual hours 

worked; days-worked equivalency; and, weeks-worked 

equivalency. 

 

Actual hours worked – An employer may determine actual 

hours of service using records of hours worked (i.e. 

timecards) and hours for which payment is made or due, 

including hours for paid leave.  

 

For example, if payroll records indicate an employee 

worked 2,000 hours and was paid for an additional 80 

hours for vacation, holiday and illness time, the employee 

would be credited with 2,080 hours of service. 

 



CHAPTER 5 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYERS 

74 

Days-worked equivalency – An employer may use a days-

worked equivalency. The employee is credited with 8 hours 

of service for each day the employee is required to be 

credited, with at least one hour of service. This includes 

hours for paid leave.  

 

For example, an employer uses the days-worked 

equivalency method for an employee who works from 

8:00a.m.–12:00p.m. for 200 days. The employee must be 

credited with 1,600 hours of service (8 hours for each day 

the employee would otherwise be credited with at least one 

hour of service × 200 days). 

 

Weeks-worked equivalency – An employer may use a 

weeks-worked equivalency, which like the days-worked 

equivalency the employee is credited with 40 hours of 

service for each week for which payment is made or due 

including weeks of paid leave.  

 

For example, an employee working 49 weeks, took two 

weeks of vacation with pay, and took one week of leave 

without pay, the employee must be credited with 2,040 

hours of service (51 weeks × 40 hours per week). 

 

To calculate FTEs, you would add up the total hours of 

service you paid wages to your employees during the year 

up to but not exceeding 2,080 hours for any single 

employee. The total number is taken and divided by 2,080 

(for results that are not a whole number, round down to the 

next lowest whole number unless the result is less than one 

in which case you would round up to one).  



CHAPTER 5 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYERS 

75 

 
Example A  

For the 2014 taxable year, an employer has five employees 
who work and are paid wages for 2,080 hours each, three 

employees are paid wages for 1,040 hours each, and one 
employee is paid wages for 2,300 hours. What would be the 

FTEs for this employer? 
 
To calculate the number of FTEs, you need to total up the 
number of hours for each of the groups: 
 


 � 	���� � ������ 
 

 � ����� � ��	� 
 

� � 	����������	�������������������������������� 

� 	���� 
 

������ ! ��	�� ! 	���� � �
���� " 	���� � ��

� ��#$%& 

 

Small Employers (Less than 50 FTEs) 

Under the law, a small employer is subject to various 

incentives designed to make finding health insurance 

coverage options for their employees both easier and 

affordable. These incentives include a health care tax credit 

used to offset the cost of coverage for employees and a 

small business health options program (SHOP), which 

serves as a marketplace to facilitate the purchase of 

affordable health insurance plans. 



CHAPTER 5 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYERS 

76 

Small Business Health Care Tax Credit 
 

The small business health care tax credit provides a way for 

businesses to lower the cost of health insurance coverage 

for their employers. The amount of credit that you as a 

small employer may be qualified for depends on several 

factors. 

 

The credit is open to employers with 25 or fewer 

employees. If the number of FTEs employed by the small 

business exceeds 10 or the average annual wages paid per 

FTE exceeds $25,000, the credit disappears 

proportionately. The credit is equal to 50% of the premiums 

paid for the health insurance plan (provided that the 

premiums do not exceed what is considered the average 

premium for similar companies in the company’s small 

group market rating or geographical area). 

 

Example A 

A small employer has 12 FTEs on the payroll whose 

average annual wages do not exceed $25,000. The 
company pays an annual premium of $96,000 to provide 

health insurance coverage. The premium is within the 
average for companies within the small group market 

rating area. How much tax credit may this company receive 
for 2014? 



CHAPTER 5 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYERS 

77 

Although the company’s average annual wages do not 
exceed $25,000, the company employee 12 FTEs. This will 
result in a proportionate reduction, based on a factor that is 
derived from the difference between the maximum 
allowable FTE amount (10) and the maximum FTE size 
allowed for a small business (25). This creates a 
denominator or bottom number of 15 while the numerator 
or top number for the factor is the number of FTEs that 
exceed 10 (2): 
 

������ � ������� � 
�� � ������� 
 

#$%�'�������	 � �������� �
	

�

�� � � ������ 

 

$��
�������� � ������� � ������ � �������� 
 
 
 
Example B 

The same company in Example A above has 12 FTEs who 
earn an average annual salary of $30,000, paying $96,000 

in annual premiums for their employee’s health insurance 
coverage. How much credit will the company receive in 

2014? 
 
This example can be calculated in the same manner as the 
one above with one addition. We now have to account for 
the amount of average annual wages that exceeds $25,000 
for the business, as an adjustment to the resulting credit. To 
determine this amount we take size of the credit (50% of 
annual premiums paid) and multiply that amount by the 
amount of wages paid that exceeds $25,000 (in this 
example $5,000 or $30,000 – $25,000). This number is 
divided by $25,000, which result in the amount of 
reduction to the credit the company will be eligible for: 



CHAPTER 5 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYERS 

78 

 

������ � ������� � 
�� � ������� 
 

(
���'�������	 � �������� � �
���� " �	
����
� ������ 

#$%�'�������	 � �������� �
	

�

�� � � ������ 

 

$��
�������� � ������� � ������� � ������ � �	���� 

Small Business Health Options Program 
(SHOP) 
 
The Small Business Health Options Program or SHOP is a 

marketplace for affordable health insurance coverage. 

SHOP is available to employers with 50 or fewer FTEs. 

Employers with 25 or less FTEs must use SHOP in order to 

determine their eligibility for the small business health care 

tax credit. 

Midsized Employers (50-99 FTEs) 

A midsized employer, for our purposes in this book, is a 

company or business that employees 50-99 FTEs. Midsized 

employers are required to meet the provisions of ACA on 

or before January 1, 2016 or face a penalty. Such coverage 

must also meet what is considered minimum essential 

coverage for an employee, covering at least 60% of the 

average health care costs for a typical consumer. More 

information about the requirement for midsized employers 

and the calculation of the penalty is found in Chapter 7. 



CHAPTER 5 – ACA TAX PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYERS 

79 

Large Employers (100+ FTEs) 

Large employers are those businesses and companies that 

employee 100 or more FTEs. A large employer, must meet 

the requirements of on or before January 1, 2015 (a year 

earlier than midsized businesses). Again, a more 

comprehensive discussion of the requirement for larger 

employers will be presented in Chapter 7. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

80 



CHAPTER 6 – ACA OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

81 

ACA Other Considerations 

ACA Impact on Consumer-Driven 
Health Plans 

Consumer driven health plans (CDHP) are arrangements 

that allow you to control your medical costs. The plans are 

designed to be used as a standalone option or addition to a 

health insurance offering, permitting you to set aside 

money on a tax favorable basis in order to pay for those 

expenses that may not be covered by a traditional plan. 

These costs may include deductibles, co-payments for 

prescription drugs, and other out-of-pocket expenses.   

 

Types of CDHPs offered by employers include health 

reimbursement arrangements or accounts, health savings 

accounts and flexible spending arrangements or accounts.   

Health Reimbursement Arrangements 
(HRAs) 

Health Reimbursement Arrangements (HRAs) are a plan 

that is established by an employer that reimburses certain 

medical expenses incurred by an employee (known as 

qualifying medical expenses). The plan is funded by the 

employer. 



CHAPTER 6 – ACA OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

82 

Health Savings Accounts (HSAs) 

Health Savings Accounts (HSAs) are a type of account that 

is typically established at a bank in which the employee 

makes deposits and uses the money to offset certain 

qualifying medical expenses. The money may be rolled 

over from year to year if qualifying medical expenses 

incurred are less than what has been deposited for a given 

year. Family members may also contribute to the HSA. 

HSAs must be used in connection with what is referred to 

as a High-Deductible Health Plan (HDHP). 

Flexible Spending Arrangements (FSAs) 

Flexible Savings Arrangements (FSAs) are another type of 

reimbursement account offered by an employer where pre-

tax dollars are deducted from an employee’s paycheck and 

used to meet qualifying medical expenses. 

 

The tax changes caused by ACA that impact CDHPs 

include: 

 

 All health plans, whether consumer driven, medical 

expense, service or reimbursement type plans, must 

pay out no less than 80 to 85 percent of their 

premium dollars toward what are called “health 

improvement activities” beginning in 2011. 

 



CHAPTER 6 – ACA OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

83 

 The value of employer-sponsored health coverage 

provided by an employer for employees must be 

reported on the employee’s W-2 (Wage and Tax 

Statement) for earnings beginning in 2012. Any 

employer dollars placed in HSAs, HRAs, FSAs and 

stand-alone vision and dental coverage are exempt 

from this reporting requirement. 

 

 Under the provisions of the Affordable Care Act, 

there is a four-tiered system in place for the type of 

health care plans available within the Health 

Insurance Marketplace. These plans are: 

 
o Bronze Plans –are the lowest premium cost 

plans offered in the marketplace. An insurer 

is required, under the law, to pay 60 % of 

covered health expenses. Bronze plans 

provide for basic benefits and a limited 

networks of doctors and hospitals available 

to you. This is the reason why these plans 

are provided at a lower cost to you. 

 

o Silver Plans – Silver plans are considered 

the marketplace standard, offering premium 

caps based on your income. These plans 

have a premium cap that is fixed at 9.5% of 

your income, if you make less than 400% of 

the Federal Poverty Level. A sliver level 

plan is designed for individuals and families 

who use a few basic health services and do 

not have serious health problems. 



CHAPTER 6 – ACA OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

84 

o Gold Plans – Gold plans cost more than 

bronze and silver level plans, but also have 

lower deductibles and out-of-pocket cost 

sharing coverage. Whereby Bronze plans 

split the cost of care on a 60-40 bases and 

Silver level plans 70-30, Gold plans share in 

the cost of care with you or your family at 

an 80-20 level.  

 

o Platinum Plans – Platinum plans have by 

far the lowest out-of-pocket costs but also 

the highest monthly premiums payable by 

you for individual or family coverage. If you 

desire coverage that will meet nearly all of 

your healthcare needs or are a person or 

family who is sick and need costly health 

services, the Platinum level is where you 

need to be. Platinum level plans split the 

cost of care on a 90-10 basis. 

 

 Plans at the upper tier of the plan levels under ACA 

that do not have a premium cap and whose premium 

exceeds $10,200 for individuals or $27,500 for 

families in 2018 will be subject to an annual excise 

tax of 40% (that’s  four, zero, percent). These types 

of plans are considered Cadillac health insurance 

plans. The use of a CDHPxiii may impact the 

classification of a health insurance plan as a 

“Cadillac plan” subject to the annual excise tax 

beginning in 2018. 

 



 

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

86 

ACA Penalties 

One of the most controversial aspects of the Affordable 

Care Act are the mandates or penalties to purchase health 

insurance for individuals and families or provide health 

insurance options for employees by midsized (50-99) and 

large (100+) employers. They are known respectively as 

the Individual Shared Responsibility Payment (Chapter 4) 

and the Employer Shared Responsibility Payment (Chapter 

5). 

Why Are Mandates Necessary?  

The individual mandate, along with the employer mandate 

to buy or offer health insurance, were the centerpiece of the 

plan create a national health care system. The idea that a 

“tax” was needed to induce individuals and families as well 

as employers to participate focused on the need to improve 

the health risk pool for private insurers. 

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

87 

This issue is at the heart of insurance and the role that it 

plays in our society. Insurance is a risk management tool, 

meaning that it provides a way for those without the 

financial resources (without regard to your actual income, 

education, employment or standard of living) to meet the 

costs associated with loss.  

In the case of health insurance, the loss that is being 

protected against is the financial loss that is associated with 

medical expenses due to sickness and illness (medical 

expense insurance), loss of income for a period of time 

(disability insurance, workers’ compensation) and costs 

associated with care due to one’s inability to care for 

themselves in old age (long-term care insurance), as 

examples. 

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

88 

The healthier you are as an individual, the more preferred 

you are as a risk group. Those who have minor health 

concerns may be considered standard risk (the majority of 

us living in the country) and pay more for their health 

insurance while those who have various ailments or are in 

catastrophic health may find it difficult to find health 

insurance coverage. This holds true for what is known as 

the voluntary individual health insurance market, prior to 

the ACAxiv.  

 

Social health insurance plans (i.e. Medicare, Medicaid, 

ACA) do not rely on rating classifications to determine 

participation as all risk levels are accepted. This comes 

about due to the mandatory nature of these type of 

programs, such as Medicare and more recently the 

Affordable Care Act.  

The mandatory participation nature of these plans provides 

predictable and stable risk to the insurers, reducing what is 

referred to as adverse selection (a technical phrase, which 

in layperson terms is bad for insurance companies and 

increases cost for every insurance plan participant). 

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

89 

The mandate helps insure that over time, the ability to 

provide low-cost health insurance and lower those costs 

associated with medical expenses, which in this country are 

the highest in the world as a percentage of GDP, according 

to data provided by the World Bank (Table 8 and Figure 4): 

 

Table 8:  

Health Expenditure, Total (% of GDP) 

Year United States World 

2004 15.7% 10.1% 

2005 15.8% 10.1% 

2006 15.9% 10.0% 

2007 16.1% 9.8% 

2008 16.5% 9.8% 

2009 17.7% 10.7% 

2010 17.7% 10.3% 

2011 17.7% 10.1% 

2012 17.9% 10.2% 
 

Source: http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SH.XPD.TOTL.ZS/countries/1W-

US?display=graph  

 

 

 

 

Figure 4: 

Health Expenditure as % of GDP, 2004-2012 

http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SH.XPD.TOTL.ZS/countries/1W-US?display=graph
http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SH.XPD.TOTL.ZS/countries/1W-US?display=graph


CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

90 

 

National Federation of Independent 
Business v. Sebelius 

The concept of “mandatory participation” was challenged 

by opponents of the ACA. Deemed an unfair tax imposed 

on those who choose not to participate in the program, 

various groups including the National Federation of 

Independent Business, challenged the notion that the 

federal government had no place in imposing themselves in 

the lives of individuals and businesses, where it came to 

deciding on buying health insurance. 

 

15.70% 15.80% 15.90% 16.10% 16.50%

17.70% 17.70% 17.70% 17.90%

10.10% 10.10% 10.00% 9.80% 9.80%
10.70% 10.30% 10.10% 10.20%

United States World



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

91 

The case was the lead of three cases brought against the 

federal government and the Department of Health and 

Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius and was 

heard before the U.S. Supreme Court between March 26–

28, 2012.  

 

Chief Justice Roberts wrote on behalf of the majority, 

which included Justices Kagan, Sotomayor, Breyer and 

Ginsburg, in a 5-4 decision issued June 28, 2012. In his 

opinion, the Chief Justice wrote: 

 

“The Affordable Care Act's requirement that certain 

individuals pay a financial penalty for not obtaining health 

insurance may reasonably be characterized as a tax. 

Because the Constitution permits such a tax, it is not our 

role to forbid it, or to pass upon its wisdom or fairness.” 

 

The majority upheld the ability of the ACA to levy the 

individual and employer mandates as a reasonable power 

given to Congress to levy such taxes pursuant to the 

Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution 

(Article 1, Section 8, Clause 3). 

Individuals and Families 

Here is how the individual mandate will affect individuals 

and families beginning in 2014.  

 

 Individuals and families who failed to obtain on or 

before March 31, 2014 (or April 15, 2014 under 

special circumstances) are subject to the individual 

mandate. 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

92 

 The fee is based on either a percentage of your 

income or a flat fee, depending on which is higher, 

capped at an upper limit amount. 

 

 The amount that you pay based on a percentage of 

household income (1% in 2014) subtracts the 

amount of the filing threshold for your filing status 

(Table 9):  

 

Table 9:  

2014 Federal Tax Filing Requirement Thresholds 
 

Filing Status 

 

Age 

Filing 

Threshold 

Single Under 65 $10,150 

 65 or older $11,700 

Head of Household Under 65 $13,050 

 65 or older $14,600 

Married Filing 

Jointly 

Under 65 $20,300 

 65 or older (one 

spouse) 

$21,500 

 65 or older (both 

spouses) 

$22,700 

Married Filing 

Separately 

Any age $3,950 

Qualifying Widow(er) 

with Dependent 

Children 

Under 65 $16,350 

 65 or older $17,550 

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

93 

 The fee will be assessed beginning with your 2015 

individual income tax filing due April 15, 2015. The 

amount of the penalty is listed in Table 10: 

 
Table 10:  

Individual Shared Responsibility Payment (2014-2016) 
  Flat Fee Amount 

 

Year 

Pct of 

Income 

 

Adult 

 

Child 

 

Maximum 
2014 1% $95.00 $47.50 $285.00 

2015 2% $325.00 $162.50 $975.00 
2016 2.5% $695.00 $347.50 $2,085.00 

 

 The maximum flat fee amount is based on a factor 

calculated at 300% of the adult flat fee. 

 

��
� � ��� � �	�
�����	���  

�	
� � ��� � ���
�����	��
  

���
� � ��� � �	���
�����	���  

 

 The maximum shared payment cap for individuals 

(and families) is based on the average annual 

premium for a bronze level plan purchased in the 

Health Insurance Marketplace (Chapter 6). This is 

the most an individual and/or family will pay as a 

penalty for not purchasing  

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

94 

 For 2014, the maximum shared payment cap 

amount is $2,448 for individuals and families up to 

4, based on a monthly average bronze level plan 

premium of $204. The amount for families of 5 or 

more is $12,240, based on a monthly average 

premium in 2014 of $1,020 per month. 

 

Here are a couple of examples of how the Individual 

Shared Responsibility Payment will be calculated in 2014. 

 

Example A 

An individual, who is single with no dependent children, 

has a household income in 2014 of $40,000. She is under 

65 and her filing status is single. She does not qualify for 

any of the exemptions provided under the ACA and did not 

have minimum essential coverage at any point in the year. 

What is her Individual Shared Responsibility Payment? 

 

To calculate her payment, we need to know what her filing 

threshold is for 2014, which is $10,150. Subtracting that 

from the household income: 

 

������� � �����
� � �	���
� 

�	���
�� � �� � �	���
� 

 

The amount based on 1% of income is $298.50, which is 

greater than the $95 flat fee for an adult and less than the 

maximum cap amount based on a bronze level plan of $204 

per month or $2,448. Therefore, the penalty amount she 

will have to pay is $298.50. 

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

95 

Example B 

A married couple with 2 children, earned household 

income in 2014 of $70,000. The couple (married filing 

jointly) is under the age of 65 and had no coverage (under 

the provisions of the ACA) throughout the year nor does the 

family qualify for an exemption. What is their Individual 

Shared Responsibility Payment? 

 

The filing threshold for the couple is $20,300 so that the 

penalty amount is based on their household income less the 

filing threshold amount: 

 

������� � �	���� � ������� 

�������� � �� � ���� 

 

The amount, $497, is greater than the flat fee amount of 

$285, which is based on 2 adults @ $95 plus two children 

@ $47.50. This amount is less than the maximum cap 

amount of $9,792, which is the average monthly bronze 

level plan premium of $204 × 4 × 12. The Individual 

Shared Responsibility Payment for this family is $497. 

 

 The fee is based on the number of months an 

individual or family goes without minimum 

essential coverage. Using Example B, if the family 

were to have gone 6 months without health 

insurance coverage as required by the ACA, the 

amount owed would be $248.50, as calculated 

below: 

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

96 

�)*+ �
,

,-
� . � �-)/� 01 

Employers 

Implementation of the Employer Shared Responsibility 

Payment was delayed by one year in a move to clarify and 

simplify rules for employers. The delay meant that 

employers with 100 or more FTEs had until January 1, 

2015 to offer an employer-sponsored health insurance 

option.  

 

Those employers with 50-99 FTEs are required to offer an 

option that meets the definition of minimum essential 

coverage (discussed in Chapter 3) on or before January 1, 

2016. Small employers with less than 50 FTEs are exempt 

from the Employers Shared Responsibility Payment and are 

provided with incentives (i.e. Small Business Health Care 

Tax Credit and Small Business Health Options Program) to 

offer health insurance options to their employees. 

Large Companies (100+ Employees) 

Large employers that choose not to offer health care 

options that meet the minimum essential coverage 

requirements (aside from those employers whose plans are 

deemed grandfathered from certain provisions of the ACA) 

are subject to a penalty. The penalty these types of 

employers face is calculated as such: 

 

If you do not offer minimum essential coverage 

required under the ACA in 2015: 

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

97 

Determine the number of FTEs. Use of an FTE calculator 
like the one provided at www.business.usa.gov/full-time-

employee-calculator is a good way to accomplish this. 
 
Based on the number of FTEs, determine how many are 
receiving the premium tax credit. 
 
The Employer Shared Responsibility Fee is based on the 
number of FTEs, less 30 multiplied by $2,000.  
 

If you do offer minimum essential coverage required 

under the ACA in 2015, but some FTEs receive the 

premium tax credit: 

 
Determine the number of FTEs. 
 
Based on the number of FTEs, determine how many full-
time employees are receiving the premium tax credit. 
 
The Employer Shared Responsibility Fee is based on the 
lesser of: 
 

 Number of FTEs, less 30 multiplied by $2,000; or, 

 Number of full-time employees receiving the 

premium tax credit multiplied by $3,000. 

 

Example A 

An employer with 160 FTEs for the calendar year offers a 

health insurance option for its employees, covering less 

than 95% of its employees that meets the minimum 

essential coverage requirement. The company has 8 full-

time employees who received a premium tax credit in 2015 

to participate in the Health Insurance Marketplace. What is 

the Employer Shared Responsibility Payment, if any? 

http://www.business.usa.gov/full-time-employee-calculator
http://www.business.usa.gov/full-time-employee-calculator


CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

98 

 

Although the employer provides a health insurance option 

that meets the minimum essential coverage requirement 

(Chapter 3), several of the full-time employees (8) receive 

the premium tax credit to participate in the Marketplace 

and the plan covers less than 95% of all FTEs. On this basis 

the employer is subject to the Employer Shared 

Responsibility Payment, based on the lesser of these 

calculations: 

 

Number of FTEs less 30 × $2,000 – 

��� � � � �	���� � �	������ 

 

Number of full-time employees receiving tax credit × 

$3,000 – 

� � ����� � �	����� 

 

Based on the two calculations, the payment due for 2015 is 

$24,000.  

 

Example B 

An employer with 130 FTEs chooses not to offer a health 

care option for its employees on or before January 1, 2015 

that meets the minimum essential requirement under the 

ACA. What is the monthly Employer Shared Responsibility 

Payment? 

 

Since the employer chooses not to provide a health 

insurance option for its employers, computing the monthly 

payment (fee) is based on the following calculation: 

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

99 

�� � � � �	���� � �	������ 

�	������ �
�

�	
� ���������� 

 

The monthly Employer Shared Responsibility Payment for 

this employer would be $16,666.67. 

Midsized Companies (50-99 Employees) 

Midsized companies were given an additional year to 

provide coverage options that meet the provisions of the 

ACA, known as transitional relief. For these employers, the 

deadline for complying with the law was moved to January 

1, 2016.  

 

To be considered a midsized employer subject to this 

transitional relief, certain circumstances must be met 

beginning in 2014. These include: 

 

1. As an employer, you employ on average between 

50-99 full-time employees (including FTEs) on 

business days in 2014; 

 

2. Your workforce has not been reduced of overall 

service hours for your employees have not changed 

between February 9, 2014 and December 31, 2014 

for the purpose of taking advantage of the midsized 

employer transitional relief delay; 

 



CHAPTER 7 – ACA PENALTIES 

100 

3. Health coverage that you have offered your 

employees as of February 9, 2014 has not been 

either eliminated or materially reduced through the 

end of your 2015 health insurance plan year. 

 
4. Certification must be made to the IRS that you meet 

the above stated conditions as a midsized employer. 

 

The Employer Shared Responsibility Payment impacts 

those employers of 50-99 FTEs in the same way as the 

calculation performed by large employers of 100+ FTEs.  

 

It should be noted that the IRS is the agency responsible for 

providing notification to an employer when one or more 

employees receive the premium tax credit. This 

certification allows the employer an opportunity to provide 

a coverage option for such employees in order to avoid 

liability for the Employee Shared Responsibility Payment.  

 

If the employer is deemed responsible for the payment, 

notification along with a demand for payment will be sent 

by the IRS. This notice will provide instructions on how to 

make the payment – the payment is considered separate 

from an employer’s tax liability or tax return for a given 

year, beginning with the 2015 tax year for large employers 

and 2016 for midsized companies. 

 

  



 

 



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

102 

ACA Quick Guide 

ere is a quick guide to remind you of the provisions 

of the Affordable Care Act and how they impact 

you as an individual or as an employer.  

Individuals 

 By no later than March 31, 2014 (or April 15, 2014 

for some special circumstances, such as those 

individuals who experienced technical problems 

with the federal health insurance marketplace at 

Healthcare.gov) all individuals must enroll in a plan 

of health insurance. Coverage may be purchased on 

an individual or family basis, or you may be 

enrolled in an employer sponsored or government 

health insurance plan. 

 

 Failure to obtain individual health insurance by the 

deadline will result in a payment, known as the 

individual shared responsibility payment (see 

Figure 4).  

 

o The payment for 2014 is the greater of 1% 

of your MAGI or $95 per adult/$47.50 per 

child up to $285 per household. 

 

 

 

 

Figure 4:  

H 



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

103 

Cost of Individual Shared Responsibility Payment for 

Individuals and Families, 2014-2016 

Source: http://obamacarefacts.com/obamacare-individual-mandate.php 

 

o The payment for 2015 is the greater of 2% 

of your MAGI or $325 per adult/$162.50 per 

child up to $975 per household. 

o The payment for 2016 is the greater of 2.5% 

of your MAGI or $695 per adult/$347.50 per 

child up to $2,085 per household. 

 

 Proof of insurance coverage will be required 

beginning with the filing of your 2014 individual 

income tax return in 2015. This proof may be a 

form that you receive from your health insurance 

provider or employer, certifying that you have 

obtained coverage as required under the law. 

 



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

104 

 You will not be charged the penalty in 2014 if you 

are able to claim an exemption. These exemptions 

include: 

 

o Being uninsured for less than 3 months of 

the year; 

o Having the lowest-priced coverage option 

available that would cost more than 8% of 

your household income 

o Not having to file a tax return because your 

income is too low; 

o Being a member of a federally recognized 

tribe or eligible for services through an 

Indian Health Services provider; 

o Being a member of a recognized health care 

sharing ministry’ 

o Being a member of a recognized religious 

sect with religious objections to insurance, 

including Social Security and Medicare; 

o Being incarcerated (either detained or 

jailed), and not being held pending 

disposition of charges; and, 

o Not lawfully present in the U.S. 

 

 Additionally you may also avoid paying the 

individual shared responsibility payment by 

claiming one of 14 hardship exemptionsxv: 

 

1. You were homeless; 

2. You were evicted in the past 6 months or were 

facing eviction or foreclosure; 



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

105 

3. You received a shut-off notice from a utility 

company; 

4. You recently experienced domestic violence; 

5. You recently experienced the death of a close 

family member; 

6. You experienced a fire, flood, or other natural or 

human-caused disaster that caused substantial 

damage to your property; 

7. You filed for bankruptcy in the last 6 months; 

8. You had medical expenses you couldn’t pay in 

the last 24 months that resulted in substantial 

debt; 

9. You experienced unexpected increases in 

necessary expenses due to caring for an ill, 

disabled, or aging family member; 

10. You expect to claim a child as a tax dependent 

who’s been denied coverage in Medicaid and 

CHIP, and another person is required by court 

order to give medical support to the child. In 

this case, you don't have the pay the penalty for 

the child; 

11. As a result of an eligibility appeals decision, 

you’re eligible for enrollment in a qualified 

health plan (QHP) through the Marketplace, 

lower costs on your monthly premiums, or cost-

sharing reductions for a time period when you 

weren’t enrolled in a QHP through the 

Marketplace; 

12. You were determined ineligible for Medicaid 

because your state didn’t expand eligibility for 

Medicaid under the Affordable Care Act; 



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

106 

13. Your individual insurance plan was cancelled 

and you believe other Marketplace plans are 

unaffordable; or 

14. You experienced another hardship in obtaining 

health insurance. 

 

 The application for a hardship exemption is 

available in the Health Insurance Marketplace found 

at http://marketplace.cms.gov/applications-and-

forms/hardship-exemption.pdf. 

 

 If you claim a hardship exemption for reasons of 

affordability, the exemption will be permitted for 

the remaining months within the coverage year. A 

new application must be submitted at the end of the 

coverage year.  

 

 If you claim a hardship exemption based on the fact 

that you are ineligible for Medicaid because your 

state did not expand coverage, the exemption will 

be permitted for the entire coverage year. A new 

application must be submitted at the end of the 

coverage year. 

 

 A hardship exemption claimed for those who are 

eligible for Indian Health Services will be permitted 

on a continuing basis. A new application for the 

exemption does not need to be submitted at the end 

of the coverage year. 

http://marketplace.cms.gov/applications-and-forms/hardship-exemption.pdf
http://marketplace.cms.gov/applications-and-forms/hardship-exemption.pdf


CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

107 

Employers 

 Employers with more than 100 full-time employees 

are required to offer health insurance options to 

their employees on or before January 1, 2015. 

 

 Employers with 50-99 full-time employees are 

required to offer health insurance options to their 

employees on or before January 1, 2016. 

 

 An employee is considered full-time (under the law) 

if they work 40 hours a week over 52 weeks 

equaling 2,080 hours in a coverage plan year. 

 

 Hours in which all of your employees work are used 

in the calculation for full-time employment 

equivalency. If the hours of service for all of your 

employees equals 200,800, you are considered a 

large employer for purposes of the law. If the hours 

of service for all of your employees is 100,400-

200,799, you are a midsized employer for purposes 

of the law. 

 

 Small employers may receive a credit that is equal 

to up to 50% of the premiums paid toward 

providing health insurance benefits for their 

employees. This is referred to as the Small Business 

Health Care Tax Credit. 

 

o To qualify for the maximum credit, an 

employer may not have more than 10 FTEs 



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

108 

and average annual wages per FTE of 

$25,000. 

o A small employer may have up to 25 FTEs 

and pay average wages above $25,000 (but 

no more than $50,000 per FTE) to qualify 

for a partial credit toward health insurance 

premiums paid. 

o Employees must enroll in a qualified health 

plan offered through the Small Business 

Health Options Program (SHOP), the health 

insurance marketplace for small employers. 

 

 Health insurance plans offered by an employer on 

or before March 23, 2010 (the day the Affordable 

Care Act was signed into law) may be considered 

grandfathered from certain provisions of the ACA. 

 

o Consumer protections that are not required 

to be included in a grandfathered plan 

include: 

 

 Providing recommended preventive 

services (at no additional charge to 

the employer); 

 

 Providing an offer of new 

protections when a claim is being 

appealed or coverage is denied; and, 

 



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

109 

 Providing an employee’s choice of 

health care providers and access to 

emergency care. 

 

o Plans that are considered grandfathered must 

provide the following provisions (required 

by every plan that is considered to provide 

minimal essential coverage): 

 

 A prohibition against the application 

of an annual or lifetime dollar limit 

toward key health benefits that are 

deemed essential; 

 

 A prohibition against the 

cancellation of coverage solely on 

the basis that an honest mistake was 

made on the insurance application; 

and, 

 

 Must provide dependent coverage for 

the adult children of an employee 

until age 26. 

 

o Failure to provide health insurance coverage 

options by either January 1, 2015 (large 

employers of 100 employees) or January 1, 

2016 (midsized employers of 50-99 

employees) will result in a penalty known as 

the Employer Shared Responsibility 

Payment. 



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

110 

 

  



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

111 

Figure 5:  

Employer Shared Responsibility Payment 

Source: http://www.hortongroupblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/payorplaypenalty.png 

 

 To avoid paying the penalty, an employer must 

provide an health insurance coverage option that, at 

a minimum: 

 

o Provides coverage for at least 60% of 

medical costs for an average individual or 

family; 

o Limits the employee’s share of premium 

contribution for the health insurance 

coverage to 9.5% of the employee’s income; 

and, 



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

112 

o Made available to at least 95% of its full-

time employees or at a minimum five full-

time employees if that is greater than 95%. 

o None of the employees may receive a 

premium credit for the purchase of health 

insurance in the Health Insurance 

Marketplace 

 

 The penalty for employers whose employees 

receive the premium tax credit is the lesser on the 

number of FTEs, minus 30, multiplied by 1/12th of 

$2,000 (monthly) or 1/12th of $3,000 times the 

number of employees receiving the credit. 

 

 If your company does not offer an employer-

sponsored health insurance option either by 2015 or 

2016, the monthly penalty is $2,000 multiplied by 

1/12th times the number of FTEs minus 30. 

 
 Employers must withhold and report an additional 

0.9 percent on employee wages or compensation 

that exceeds $200,000 for the additional Medicare 

tax. 

 
 Employers are required to report the value of the 

health insurance coverage provided to employees on 

their Form W-2. 

 

 Beginning 2015, employers must file an annual 

return reporting whether and what health insurance 

is offered to employees.  

 



CHAPTER 8 – ACA QUICK GUIDE 

113 

 

 
 Effective in 2015, employers providing self-insured 

health coverage to employees must file an annual 

return reporting certain information for each 

employee covered. 

 



 

 



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

115 

Glossary of Terms 

Accountable 

Care 

Organizations 

(ACO) 

A group of health care providers who 
give coordinated care, chronic disease 
management, and thereby improve the 
quality of care patients get. The 
organization's payment is tied to 
achieving health care quality goals 
and outcomes that result in cost 
savings. 

  

Affordable 

Care Act 

(ACA) 

The comprehensive health care reform 
law enacted in March 2010. The law 
was enacted in two parts: The Patient 
Protection and Affordable Care 
Act was signed into law on March 23, 
2010 and was amended by the Health 
Care and Education Reconciliation 
Act on March 30, 2010. 

  

Children's 

Health 

Insurance Plan 

(CHIP) 

Insurance program jointly funded by 
state and federal government that 
provides health coverage to low-
income children and, in some states, 
pregnant women in families who earn 
too much income to qualify for 
Medicaid but can’t afford to purchase 
private health insurance coverage. 

  



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

116 

Employer 

Shared 

Responsibility 

Payment 

The Affordable Care Act requires 
certain employers with at least 50 
full-time employees (or equivalents) 
to offer health insurance coverage to 
its full-time employees (and their 
dependents) that meets certain 
minimum standards set by the 
Affordable Care Act or to make a tax 
payment called the ESRP. 

  

Employer 

sponsored plan 

In general, a health plan offered by an 
employer or employee organization 
that provides health coverage to 
employees and their families. Also 
referred to as a group health plan. 

  

Flexible 

Spending 

Arrangements 

(FSA) 

An arrangement you set up through 
your employer to pay for many of 
your out-of-pocket medical expenses 
with tax-free dollars. These expenses 
include insurance copayments and 
deductibles, and qualified prescription 
drugs, insulin and medical devices. 
You decide how much of your pre-tax 
wages you want taken out of your 
paycheck and put into an FSA. You 
don’t have to pay taxes on this 
money. Your employer’s plan sets a 
limit on the amount you can put into 
an FSA each year. There is no carry-
over of FSA funds. This means that 
FSA funds you don’t spend by the end 
of the plan year can’t be used for 
expenses in the next year. An 
exception is if your employer’s FSA 



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

117 

plan permits you to use unused FSA 
funds for expenses incurred during a 
grace period of up to 2.5 months after 
the end of the FSA plan year. 

  

Full-time 

equivalency 

(FTE) 

An employee who works an average 
of at least 30 hours per week (so part-
time would be less than 30 hours per 
week). The aggregation of hours of an 
employee who works less than 30 
hours per week may be done in order 
to calculate an employer's full-time 
equivalency. 

  

Health 

Insurance 

Exchange or 

marketplace 

A resource where individuals, 
families, and small businesses can: 
learn about their health coverage 
options; compare health insurance 
plans based on costs, benefits, and 
other important features; choose a 
plan; and enroll in coverage. The 
Marketplace also provides 
information on programs that help 
people with low to moderate income 
and resources pay for coverage. This 
includes ways to save on the monthly 
premiums and out-of-pocket costs of 



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

118 

coverage available through the 
Marketplace, and information about 
other programs, including Medicaid 
and the Children’s Health Insurance 
Program (CHIP). The Marketplace 
encourages competition among 
private health plans, and is accessible 
through websites, call centers, and in-
person assistance. In some states, the 
Marketplace is run by the state. In 
others it is run by the federal 
government. 

  

Health 

Reimbursement 

Arrangements 

(HRA) 

Health Reimbursement Accounts 
(HRAs) are employer-funded group 
health plans from which employees 
are reimbursed tax-free for qualified 
medical expenses up to a fixed dollar 
amount per year. Unused amounts 
may be rolled over to be used in 
subsequent years. The employer funds 
and owns the account. 

  

Medicaid A state-administered health insurance 
program for low-income families and 
children, pregnant women, the 
elderly, people with disabilities, and 
in some states, other adults. The 
Federal government provides a 
portion of the funding for Medicaid 
and sets guidelines for the program. 
States also have choices in how they 
design their program, so Medicaid 
varies state by state and may have a 



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

119 

different name in your state. 

  

Medicare A Federal health insurance program 
for people who are age 65 or older 
and certain younger people with 
disabilities. It also covers people with 
End-Stage Renal Disease (permanent 
kidney failure requiring dialysis or a 
transplant, sometimes called ESRD). 

  

Minimum 

essential 

coverage 

The type of coverage an individual 
needs to have to meet the individual 
responsibility requirement under the 
Affordable Care Act. This includes 
individual market policies, job-based 
coverage, Medicare, Medicaid, CHIP, 
TRICARE and certain other coverage. 

  

Open 

enrollment 

period 

The period of time during which 
individuals who are eligible to enroll 
in a Qualified Health Plan can enroll 
in a plan in the Marketplace. For 
coverage starting in 2015, the Open 
Enrollment Period is November 15, 
2014–February 15, 2015. Individuals 
may also qualify for Special 
Enrollment Periods outside of Open 
Enrollment if they experience certain 
events. 



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

120 

  

Premium tax 

credits 

The Affordable Care Act provides a 
new tax credit to help you afford 
health coverage purchased through 
the Marketplace. Advance payments 
of the tax credit can be used right 
away to lower your monthly premium 
costs. If you qualify, you may choose 
how much advance credit payments to 
apply to your premiums each month, 
up to a maximum amount. If the 
amount of advance credit payments 
you get for the year is less than the tax 
credit you're due, you’ll get the 
difference as a refundable credit when 
you file your federal income tax 
return. If your advance payments for 
the year are more than the amount of 
your credit, you must repay the excess 
advance payments with your tax 
return. 

  

Qualified 

health plan 

(QHP) 

Under the Affordable Care Act, 
starting in 2014, an insurance plan 
that is certified by the Health 
Insurance Marketplace, provides 
essential health benefits, follows 
established limits on cost-sharing 
(like deductibles, copayments, and 
out-of-pocket maximum amounts), 
and meets other requirements. A 
qualified health plan will have a 
certification by each Marketplace in 
which it is sold. 

  



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

121 

Social Security A system that distributes financial 
benefits to retired or disabled people, 
their spouses, and their dependent 
children based on their reported 
earnings. While you work, you may 
pay taxes into the Social Security 
system. When you retire or become 
disabled, you, your spouse, and your 
dependent children may get monthly 
benefits that are based on your 
reported earnings. Your survivors 
may be able to collect Social Security 
benefits if you die. 

  

Social Security 

Act of 1997 

Signed into law by President Bill 
Clinton, this addition to the Social 
Security Act created Title XXI, the 
Children’s Health Insurance Program 
(CHIP). 

  

Social Security 

Amendments of 

1972 

Signed into law by President Richard 
Nixon, this amendment to the Social 
Security Act extended Medicare 
benefits to disabled individuals and 
those who suffer end-stage renal 
disease (ESRD). 

  

Special 

enrollment 

period 

A time outside of the open enrollment 
period during which you and your 
family have a right to sign up for 
health coverage. In the Marketplace, 
you qualify for a special enrollment 
period 60 days following certain life 
events that involve a change in family 



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

122 

status (for example, marriage or birth 
of a child) or loss of other health 
coverage. Job-based plans must 
provide a special enrollment period of 
30 days. 

  

State Health 

Insurance 

Assistance 

Program 

(SHIP) 

A state program that gets funding 
from the federal government to 
provide free local health coverage 
counseling to people with Medicare. 

 

 



 

 



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

124 

Index 

Abraham Flexnor, 24 

ACA. See Affordable 
Care Act 

Accountable Care 

Organizations (ACOs), 
21 

Act, 15, 18, 29, 30, 31, 
32, 35, 37, 38, 40, 42 

actual hours worked, 
72 

adjusted gross income, 
60, 62 

adoption credit, 58, 59, 
60 

affordable, 22, 48, 70, 74, 
77 

Affordable Care Act, 1, 2, 
3, 12, 14, 15, 18, 20, 22, 
40 

Aid for Families with 

Dependent Children, 30 

AMA, 27, 34 

American Medical 

Assocation, 27 

Bronze Plans, 81 

CCMC, 25, 27, 31 

Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention 

(CDC), 12 

Children’s Health 

Insurance Program, 35, 
38 

CHIP, 35, 38, 43 

Clinton, 35, 38 

Commerce Clause, 30, 88 

Committee on the Costs 

of Medical Care, 25, 36 

compulsory, 24, 28, 35, 
36, 37 

consumer protections, 20, 
22 

Consumer-Driven 
Health Plans, 79 

coverage, 12, 13, 15, 19, 
20, 22, 23, 33, 34, 35, 38, 
40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 
49, 50, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57, 
70, 74, 75, 76, 77, 100, 
101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 
106, 107, 108, 109, 111, 
112, 114, 116, 117, 119 

credit, 42, 43, 44, 48, 49, 
55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 70, 



 

125 

74, 75, 76, 77, 104, 105, 
108, 117 

credits, 42, 43, 44, 65, 
117 

days-worked 
equivalency, 72, 73 

deduction, 43, 44, 61, 62, 
68 

Department of Health and 

Human Services, 46, 88 

disabled, 29, 33, 34, 37 

Economic Security 

Committee, 27 

Eisenhower, 31 

employees, 15, 19, 22, 
42, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 70, 
71, 73, 74, 75, 77, 81, 84, 
94, 95, 96, 97, 104, 106, 
108, 109, 112, 115 

employer mandate, 22, 
70, 84 

Employer Mandate, 22 

Employer Shared 

Responsibility, 46, 49, 
70, 106, 107, 112 

employer sponsored, 19 

employers, 15, 19, 42, 48, 
49, 50, 74, 75, 77, 79, 84, 

93, 95, 96, 97, 104, 105, 
106, 108, 109, 112 

Employer-sponsored, 
13 

end-stage renal disease, 
34 

flat fee, 89, 90, 91, 92 

flexible spending 

account, 61 

Flexible Spending 
Arrangements, 80, 113 

Form 1040, 60 

FSAs, 50, 80, 81 

FTE, 47 

full-time equivalent, 47 

Gallup, 16, 19, 128 

GDP, 26, 86, 87 

Gold Plans, 82 

grants, 32, 37 

gross domestic product, 
26 

hardship exemptions, 41, 
53, 101 

HDHP, 80 

health care sharing 

ministry, 41, 53, 101 



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

126 

health insurance, 13, 15, 
18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 
29, 31, 36, 40, 41, 42 

Health Insurance 
Marketplace, 42, 46, 57 

health insurance options, 
23, 38, 42, 48, 49, 70, 84, 
104 

health reimbursement 
accounts, 50, 61 

Health Reimbursement 
Arrangements (HRAs), 
79 

health savings account, 
50, 61 

High-Deductible 
Health Plan, 80 

hours of service, 71, 72, 
73, 104 

Hours of service, 71 

House Ways and Means 

Committee, 32 

income tax, 43 

Indian Health Services, 
41, 53, 101, 103 

individual mandate, 22, 
45, 52, 57, 84, 88 

individual shared 

responsibility, 22, 40, 45, 
52, 99, 101 

individual shared 

responsibility payment, 
22, 45 

insurance, 18, 22, 23, 24, 
27, 28, 41 

Insured, 12, 13 

Internal Revenue 
Service, 7, 71 

IRS, 47, 71, 96, 97 

Itemized Deductions, 
60 

Johnson, 31 

Kennedy, 31, 34, 35, 38 

Kerr-Mills, 32 

large business, 47, 49 

large employer, 71, 77, 
104 

Lyndon Johnson, 31 

MAA, 32 

mandatory, 36 

Medicaid, 13, 22, 24, 29 

Medical Assistance for 

the Aged, 32, 128 

Medical Care for the 

American People, 25 



 

127 

Medicare, 13, 21, 22, 24, 
41 

midsized business, 47 

midsized employer, 77, 
96, 104 

Mills, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 
38, 128 

minimum essential 

coverage, 22, 45, 46, 49, 
57, 70, 77 

National Federation of 

Independent Business, 30, 
34, 87 

National Federation of 
Independent Business 
v. Sebelius, 30, 87 

Nixon, 34, 35, 38 

Obama, 34, 38 

Patient’s Bill of Rights, 
20 

payment, 40, 45, 49, 52, 
70, 72, 73, 99, 100, 101, 
111, 112 

penalties, 19 

Platinum Plans, 82 

poverty line, 43 

pre-existing condition, 23 

Premium Tax Credit, 42, 
43, 55 

premiums, 48, 55, 75, 76, 
102, 104, 105, 114, 117 

President Franklin D. 

Roosevelt, 27 

private plan, 13 

provisions, 20, 23, 29, 38, 
40 

QHP, 55, 102, 117 

qualified health plan, 55, 
102, 105, 117 

religious, 41, 53, 101 

S, 16, 26, 27, 31, 37, 128 

Schedule A, 60 

seasonal workers, 72 

SHOP, 48, 70, 74, 76, 77, 
105 

Silver Plans, 81 

small business, 47, 48, 
74, 75, 77 

Small Business Health 

Options Program, 48, 70, 
76, 77, 105 

social insurance, 28, 43 

Social Security, 24, 29, 
30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 
41 



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

128 

Social Security Act of 

1935, 29 

Social Security 

Amendments, 34, 38 

Supreme Court, 14, 30 

tax, 14, 15, 38, 40, 41, 42, 
43, 44, 46, 48, 49, 50, 52, 
53, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60, 62, 
63, 64, 65, 66, 68, 70, 71, 
74, 75, 77, 79, 80, 100, 
101, 102, 108, 112, 113, 
115, 117 

tax liability, 43, 44, 59, 
60, 68 

tax provisions, 42, 50 

tax rate, 43, 44 

transitional relief, 22, 96 

Truman, 31 

U.S. Public Health 

Service, 27, 31 

U.S. Supreme Court, 88 

Unemployment benefits, 
30 

Uniform Securities 
Agent State Law 
Examination, 3 

uninsured, 12, 18, 19, 40 

Uninsured, 12, 13, 128 

United States 

Constitution, 88 

universal health 

insurance, 34, 35, 38 

unreimbursed medical 
expenses, 57, 60, 61, 62 

W-2, 64, 81, 108 

weeks-worked 
equivalency, 72, 73 

Wilbur Mills, 34 

Workers’ Compensation, 
29 

 
 



 

 



REFERENCES 

130 

Contact 

For more information about the topics presented in this 

book or to discuss your situation, feel free to contact me 

directly at shawn@tallytaxman.com or via the Web at: 

 

http://tallytaxman.com/   

mailto:shawn@tallytaxman.com
http://tallytaxman.com/


 

 



APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

132 

Appendix – IRS Draft 
Forms for 2014 

 

 
Form Number Title 

1040 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return 2014 
1040-EZ Income Tax Return for Single and Joint 

Filers With No Dependents 2014 
1094-B Transmittal of Health Coverage 

Information Returns 2014 
1094-C Transmittal of Employer-Provided 

Health Insurance Offer and Coverage 
Information Returns 2014 

1095-A Health Insurance Marketplace Statement 
2014 

1095-B Health Coverage 2014 
1095-C Employer Provided Health Insurance 

Offer and Coverage 
8941 Credit for Small Employer Health 

Insurance Premiums 2014 
8962 Premium Tax Credit (PTC) 2014 
8965 Health Coverage Exemptions 2014 

  



APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

133 

Form 1040 U.S. Individual Income Tax 
Return 2014 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1040--dft.pdf 

 

 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1040--dft.pdf


APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

134 

 



APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

135 

Form 1040-EZ Income Tax Return for 
Single and Joint Filers With No 
Dependents 2014 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1040ez--dft.pdf 

 

 
  

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1040ez--dft.pdf


APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

136 

 



APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

137 

Form 1094-B Transmittal of Health 
Coverage Information Returns 2014 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1094b--dft.pdf 

 

 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1094b--dft.pdf


APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

138 

Form 1094-C Transmittal of 
Employer-Provided Health Insurance 
Offer and Coverage Information 
Returns 2014 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1094c--dft.pdf 

 

 
  

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1094c--dft.pdf


APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

139 

 
 

 
  



APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

140 

Form 1095-A Health Insurance 
Marketplace Statement 2014 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1095a--dft.pdf 

 

 
  

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1095a--dft.pdf


APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

141 

 



APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

142 

Form 1095-B Health Coverage 2014 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1095b--dft.pdf 

 

 
 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1095b--dft.pdf


APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

143 

 
  



APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

144 

Form 1095-C Employer Provided 
Health Insurance Offer and Coverage 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1095c--dft.pdf 

 

 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f1095c--dft.pdf


APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

145 

 



APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

146 

Form 8941 Credit for Small Employer 
Health Insurance Premiums 2014 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f8941--dft.pdf 

 

 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f8941--dft.pdf


APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

147 

Form 8962 Premium Tax Credit (PTC) 
2014 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f8962--dft.pdf 

 

 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f8962--dft.pdf


APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

148 

 



APPENDIX – IRS DRAFT FORMS FOR 2014 

149 

Form 8965 Health Coverage 
Exemptions 2014 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f8965--dft.pdf 

 

 
  

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/f8965--dft.pdf


 

 

  
  



ENDNOTES 

151 

Endnotes 

                                                
i DeNavas-Walt, Carmen, Proctor, Bernadette D. and Smith, Jessica C. 
Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2012. 
September 2013. Web. 24 September 2014. 
 
ii Norman, Brett. Fewer Uninsured, CDC finds. Politico. Web. 24 September 
2014. 
 
iii Smith, Jessica C. and Medalia, Carla. Health Insurance Coverage in the 
United States: 2013. September 2014. U.S. Census Bureau. Web. 24 September 
2014. 
 
iv Levy, Jenna. U.S. Uninsured Rate Drops to 13.4%. 5 May 2014. Gallup.com. 
Web. 24 September 2014. 
 
v Ibid. 
 
vi Duffy, Thomas P. MD. The Flexnor Report – 100 Years Later. Yale Journal 
of Biology and Medicine. September 2011. Web. 25 September 2014. 
 
vii Primary Resources: Progressive Party Platform, 1912 (7 August). American 
Experience, PBS. Web. 24 September 2014. 
 
viii Gore, Thomas B. MD. A forgotten landmark medical study from 1932 by 
the Committee on the Cost of Medical Care. Baylor University Medical 
Center Proceedings (Dallas, TX). April 2013. Web. 25 September 2014. 
 
ix Report to the President of the Committee on Economic Security, Final 
Report on Risks to Economic Security Arising out of Ill Health. 7 March 1935. 
Subcommittee on Health Studies, Committee on Economic Security. Web. 28 
September 2014. 
 
x Medical Assistance for the Aged: The Kerr-Mills Program (1960–1963). A 
Report by the Subcommittee on Health of the Elderly to the Special 
Committee on Aging. United States Senate (88th Congress, 1st Session). 
October 1963. Web. 29 September 2014. 
 
xi Stein, Sam. When Kennedy Nearly Achieved The “Cause Of His Life”: 
Health Care Reform With Nixon. Huffington Post. 26 September 2009. Web. 
29 September 2014. 



ENDNOTES 

152 

                                                                                                               
 
xii Small Business Health Care Tax Credit Questions and Answers: 
Determining FTEs and Average Annual Wages. Internal Revenue Service. 
Web. 3 October 2014 
 
xiii Miller, Stephen. Health Care Reform Impacts CDHPs at Many Points. 
Society for Human Resource Management. 21 March 2012. Web. 16 October 
2014. 
 
xiv Risk Classification in the Voluntary Individual Health Insurance Market. 
Issue Brief, American Academy of Actuaries. March 2009. Web. 21 October 
2014.   
 
xv Hardship exemptions from the fee for not having health coverage. U.S. 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. 
https://www.healthcare.gov/fees-exemptions/hardship-exemptions/. Web. 
10 October 2014. 


